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Packard, Packard & Johnson, P.C.
Four Main Street
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE ST A TE OF CALIFORNIA
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COUNTY OF SANT A CLARA
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40 MAIN STREET OFFICES, Plaintiff, a
California limited liabil ity company

Case No. l 6CV301483
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DECLARATION OF RONALD D. PACKARD
IN SUPPORT OF ANTI-SLAPP MOTION

Plaintiff,
V.

RONALD D. PACKARD, VONG.
PACKARD, FOUR MAIN STREET

Date: March 14, 2017
Time: 9:00 A.M.
Dept.: 8
Complaint fi led: October 21, 2016

ASSOCIATES, L.P., a California limited
partnership, and DOES 1-200 inclusive
Defendants.
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I, Ronald D. Packard, do hereby declare as fo llows:
1.

I make the statements herein based on my personal knowledge, and I could and

would competently testify thereto if called as a witness.
2.

Jn 1978 my wife and I, along with our children, moved to Mountain View,

California. Soon thereafter, I was appointed by the Mountain View City Counci l to serve on the
Planning Commission. Thereafter l was twice elected to the Mountain View City Council and
served as Mayor of Mountain View in I 983-1984. Whi le so serving, Les Niclos, a fellow
counci lmember, told me a story that impressed me then, and becan1e one of my guiding principles.
l
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He told me that he had a good friend who wanted the Mountain View City Council to approve

2

something that Les felt was not in the best interests of Mountain View. Faced with the classic

3

dilemma of his friend versus what was best for the city of Mountain View, he voted against his

4

friend.

5

3.

My family and I moved from Mountain View to Los Altos in 1985. There I became

6

less involved in politics, and instead became a Boy Scout Master and served my community in

7

other areas.

8

4.

In 1999 my two brothers and I, all attorneys and three of the four shareholders in our

9

law firm, purchased the 1970s office building located at 4 Main Street in Los Altos. The entity

10

owning the building is Four Main Street Associates, LLP, whose general partner is Four Main

11

Street Corporation, of which I am the president. After making major renovations, we moved our

12

law office from Palo Alto to our new building. It is a building with two stories above ground level,

13

and one basement story. It does not have private parking, but shares a public parking plaza behind,

14

which is often at full capacity.

15

5.

After moving our law offices to Los Altos, I became more involved in civic affairs,

16

and was appointed by the Los Altos City Council to the Finance Commission of the city.

17

Thereafter, I was elected to the Los Altos City Council in 2003 and reelected in 2007, and twice

18

served as the Mayor. My last day of service was on December 4, 2012.

19

6.

During my second year on the Los Altos City Council, I formed, with the approval

20

of the City Council, the first of a series of downtown zoning committees to recommend changes to

21

the various downtown zones in hopes of achieving a revitalization. After consulting with the city

22

attorney, I was careful never to include within the zones being considered the small CRS/OAD

23

zone, which is the zone in which my building and later Plaintiff’s building is located. The historic

24

area of downtown Los Altos, and still the central area that is considered “charming,” is the CRS

25

zone that includes most of Main Street and State Street. Plaintiff’s and my buildings are at the

26

extreme end of Main Street, not within the CRS zone, but in the separate CRS/OAD zone.

27
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7.

During those zoning committee meetings, we studied the history of the downtown

2

and realized that decades before there had been one three-story building constructed in the CRS

3

zone (the Pete Harmon building) at the other end of the town, and the public response was so

4

negative that zoning changes were made that prevented almost any new developments in the CRS

5

zone, even two story developments. The Los Altos city has conducted surveys and found that the

6

Los Altos residents are also split on the subject. Mary Prochnow, the current Los Altos mayor, was

7

on the first zoning committee and informed everyone that if three-stories were ever allowed, she

8

would initiate a referendum to reverse that zoning change. A compromise was reached by

9

recommending easing up to allow 2-stories for the CRS zone, and allowing three-stories for outside

10

zones that included most of First Street, which had larger lots, was generally underdeveloped, and

11

was locate far away from the CRS/OAD zone where our building and Plaintiff’s building is located.

12

The City Council adopted these recommendations, and developments along First Street resulted.

13

8.

Theodore G. Sorensen and his brother Gerald J. Sorensen (the “Sorensens”), Kim

14

Cranston and others, however, were unhappy with the results because they owned properties in the

15

CRS and CRS/OAD zones and wanted greater changes for those zones. They began a multi-year

16

and multi-phased campaign to “revitalize the downtown” with the side goal of increasing the height

17

and lessening the parking requirements for the CRS and CRS/OAD zones.

18

9.

During my many years of public service, I am not aware of any claims made by

19

anyone that I engaged in any impropriety, unethical behavior or illegal actions in my public role,

20

with the sole exception being by the Sorensens and their supporter Kim Cranston. I have considered

21

the Sorensen’s accusation to be an attempt to bring sympathy for their non-conforming application

22

for a three-story building that violated numerous zoning codes.

23

10.

From 1977 through the present, I have been a member of the California State Bar in

24

good standing. My two brothers, Von Packard and Lon Packard, are also members of the California

25

State Bar, in good standing, and three of the four shareholders of Packard, Packard & Johnson, P.C.

26
27

11.

The business entity “40 Main Street Offices, LLC,” is a California limited liability

company (the “Plaintiff”), that was formed in 2007 with several outside investors. It is managed
3
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1

exclusively by Gunn Management, a corporation formed for that purpose and owned exclusively by

2

two Sorensen brothers and formed .

3

12.

During my entire term on the Los Altos City Council, not once did I speak to any

4

council member, commissioner, city staff, city attorney or city manager about the merits or

5

demerits of Plaintiff’s proposed project at 40 Main. The application came before the City Council

6

on June 12, 2012. As indicated in the video and the minutes of that meeting (both of which are

7

available on the city’s website), I recused myself due to a conflict of interest, stepped down from

8

the dais and left the room. Although I was allowed to do so, I never appeared in the audience, or

9

remained in the room, for any hearing on their application before the Planning Commission, city

10

council, or other government body. I have made consistent statements to the California Fair

11

Political Practices Commission, and during my deposition and in my declarations in the pending

12

arbitration. Indeed, I recused myself every time that matter came before the city council.

13

13.

Almost two years after I was off the Los Altos City Council, in September 2014, Ted

14

Sorensen, who is not the Plaintiff in this lawsuit, filed with the California Fair Political Practices

15

Commission (“FPPC”) a complaint against me, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

16

There were no exhibits of meetings, agendas, minutes, etc. Later that month, September 2014, I sent

17

to the FPPC a detailed response to the complaint, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B,

18

with the index of exhibits, but not the actual exhibits, since they are so lengthy.

19

14.

In the following month, October 2014, Ted Sorensen filed with the FPPC a second

20

complaint against me, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C. The second complaint

21

included at least thirty claims of violations, again consisting of mere allegations, conclusions and

22

without any supporting exhibits. This time, the FPPC did not even request me to respond, and the

23

FPPC refused to pursue the matter. Many of the rejected claims made by Ted Sorensen in his two

24

complaints with the FPPC are now repeated in Plaintiff’s first cause of action (alleged Gov’t Code

25

violations).

26

15.

27

The Sorensens have often said that our building is three stories, the same as their

proposed building. The key difference, however, is that only two of our stories are above ground,
4
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1

and all three of their stories would be above ground. Within a block of our properties, there are at

2

least two other office buildings that have two stories above ground and one below: 6 Main Street

3

and 170 State Street. Our property is not unique in that respect.

4

16.

One of the investors in Plaintiff is Old Trace Partners (“Old Trace”). Sean Corrigan,

5

a member of Old Trace, contacted me in October 2012 to consider engaging my services as an

6

attorney to represent Old Trace in possible litigation against Plaintiff. A prospective attorney client

7

relationship was established during that initial contact. Other than emails that day and the following

8

day, there was no further contact until a year later in August 2013 between me and Sean Corrigan

9

or any of the other investors who eventually joined to file the lawsuit/arbitration against Plaintiff.

10

17.

Old Trace eventually engaged the services of attorney Julienne Nucum (of Miranda

11

& Nucum, LLP, located in San Jose, California), who engaged me as a non-testifying consulting

12

expert. Old Trace filed on June 19, 2014, a lawsuit in the Santa Clara County Superior Court

13

against the two Sorensens, and their management company, Gunn Management, alleging fraud,

14

breach of fiduciary duties, and other causes of action.

15

18.

Several months later, on September 25, 2014, an amended complaint was filed,

16

which was substantially the same, except that four of the other investors joined the lawsuit as

17

plaintiffs/complainants (then constituting 40% of the investors). In addition, Plaintiff was added as

18

a defendant, and a receivership cause of action was included. A copy of the amended complaint is

19

attached hereto as Exhibit D.

20

19.

In 2016, as the arbitration approached, respondents added an additional law firm as

21

co-counsel, and my deposition was taken for a full day by Mr. Milks, Plaintiff’s co-counsel in the

22

arbitration and sole counsel in this present lawsuit, which is the subject of this anti-SLAPP motion.

23

20.

Thereafter, and prior to the arbitration hearing, I became the attorney of record for

24

Old Trace, and Julienne Nucum continued as the attorney of record for the remaining investors who

25

were claimants in the arbitration.

26
27

21.

The respondents in the arbitration, which includes Plaintiff in this action, twice made

motions to have me disqualified as an attorney of record for various reasons, including the receipt
5
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1

of confidential information, that Ms. Nucum committed wrongdoing by engaging me as an non-

2

testifying expert, and that my role as a non-testifying expert had been “concealed” from Plaintiff.

3

Both times, the motions were denied by the arbitrator, retired Judge Jack Komar. The second ruling

4

against Plaintiff was issued on September 24, 2016, and in less than a month thereafter, this lawsuit

5

was filed.

6

22.

The primary claims by the investors/claimants in their lawsuit/arbitration initially

7

filed on June 19, 2014, were that the operating agreement was void due to fraud in the inducement,

8

and that Plaintiff and the Sorensens had breached their fiduciary duties. On July 10, 2016, Plaintiff

9

and the Sorensens filed their answer and five counterclaims against the investors/claimants. The

10

ten-day hearing ended on November 21, 2016, and the final reply briefing was filed on January 23,

11

2017. While the arbitration dealt substantially with Plaintiff’s second and third causes of actions in

12

this present lawsuit, it did not deal, directly, with Plaintiff’s first cause of action (alleged Gov’t

13

Code violations).

14

23.

I am involved with a non-profit organization called “Friends of Los Altos,” that

15

accused a Los Altos city parking committee of violating the Brown Act, and requested the matter to

16

be reviewed by an outside ethics expert. The City of Los Altos engaged a San Francisco expert who

17

concluded that there had been Brown Act violations, and the Los Altos council adopted a formal

18

resolution acknowledged the Brown Act violations, as alleged by Friends of Los Altos, and as a

19

result, disbanded the committee. (Ex. G for City Resolution No. 2016-10.)

20

24.

I have twice sent a meet and confer letter to Plaintiff’s counsel regarding

21

deficiencies in the complaint and our intent to file an anti-SLAPP motion. Plaintiff’s counsel has

22

not responded to any of the substantive issues raised in my meet and confer letter. A copy of the

23

meet and confer letter and cover email (the second one that corrected a few typos) are attached

24

hereto as Exhibit E.

25

25.

When I requested agreement on possible hearing dates for this motion, I was

26

informed that Plaintiff had instead filed an amended complaint. Since the amended complaint is

27

almost identical to the original complaint, I considered the filing of such to be Plaintiff’s response
6
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1

to my meet and confer letter. I so informed Plaintiff and heard back that March 7 would be an

2

acceptable hearing date. A copy of my letter is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

3

26.

Four Main Associates, LLP, never engaged in the illegal practice of law, or

4

otherwise advised the investors how to proceed against Plaintiff. Furthermore, Von Packard has not

5

served as counsel for Old Trace, although his law firm has so served.

6

27.

Since Plaintiff and the Sorensens appear to get this confused, I will once again

7

restate my professional relationship with each of the claimants in the arbitration. For many years,

8

my professional practice has focused on representing relators in False Claims Act cases in federal

9

courts against major corporations. The largest firms from the major cities of the nation are typically

10

our adversaries. Since they are very capable and resourceful, it has been my practice for years to be

11

extra careful by verbally agreeing during my initial conversation with any potential client that

12

during any due diligence or consideration period there is a prospective attorney-client relationship

13

so that all our conversations are attorney-client protected. From the time of my initial interaction

14

with Old Trace, via Sean Corrigan, in late 2012 until I became the attorney of record for Old Trace

15

in 2016, we had a prospective attorney-client relationship. In addition, in or around 2014, Old Trace

16

engaged the services of Julienne Nucum, a San Jose attorney, to represent it in a lawsuit to be filed

17

against Plaintiff and others. At that time, she engaged my services as a non-testifying consulting

18

expert to assist her, since I had a general knowledge and background regarding Los Altos

19

procedures and policies. So, from that time until I became the attorney of record for Old Trace, my

20

capacity was two-fold: I was in a prospective attorney-client relationship directly with Old Trace,

21

and serving as a non-testifying consulting expert for Julienne Nucum. When the additional

22

investors joined the lawsuit in September 2014, I had for each of them the same relationship – a

23

prospective attorney-client relationship directly with each of them, and serving as a non-testifying

24

consulting expert for their attorney of record, Julienne Nucum.

25

28.

The law firm of Packard, Packard & Johnson, P.C. has been retained by Four Main

26

Street Associates to represent it against this lawsuit. That Defendant will likely incur at least

27

$250,000 of legal fees and costs should this case proceed to trial.
7
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V

1

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

2

statements are true and correct, and that this Declaration was entered into on this 5th day of

3

February 2017, in Los Altos, California.

4
Ronald D. Packard

5
6

7

8
9
IO

11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
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Exhibit A

. .....
..
SWORN COMPLAINT FORM
(Form May Be Subject to Public Disclosure)*

AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 83115, please complete the form
below to file a sworn complaint with the Fair Political Practices Commission.

Mail the complaint to:

Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814

NOTE: TJ,e Fair Political Practices Commission does not enforce or address violations of tl,e Brown
Act, tlie content of campaign communications, residency requirements, tlie inappropriate use ofpublic
funds or resources (including use ofuniforms or equipment), placement of campaign signs or
materials on public property, or violation of a local campaign rule or campaign ordinance.

Person Making Complaint

Last Name:

Sorensen
---------------------------

First Name:

Theodore G.

Street Address:
40 Main Street

State: _C_A_ _ _ Zip: 94022

City: Los Altos
Telephone: ( 650 ) 949 -_4_90_0_ _

Fax:
E-mail:

<650 ) 949 -_08_4_4_ _
ted@gunnmanagement.com

,._,!
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_,;;,.
..._.--1>
----------------------------------w-~tn:

••

*IMPORTANT NOTICE

0
0

Under the California Public Records Act (Gov. Code Section 6250 and following), this sworn
complaint and your identity as the complainant may be subject to public disclosure. Unless the
Chief of Enforcement deems otherwise, within three business days of receiving your sworn
complaint we will send a copy of it to the person(s) you allege violated the law.
In some circumstances, the FPPC may claim your identity is confidential, and therefore not subject
to disclosure. A court of law could ultimately make the determination of confidentiality. If you
wish the FPPC to consider your identity confidential, do not file the complaint before you contact
the FPPC to discuss the complaint at (916) 322-5660 or toll free at (866) 275-3772.

fl!.

g.,_

"'·

Person(s) Who Allegedly Violated the Political Reform Act: (If there are multiple parties involved,
attach additional pages as necessary.)

Last Name:

.!P~a~c~k~a!..!:rd:!.._____________________

FirstName:

..!R~o~n_!________________________

Committee Name:--------=-~~-::--:-:-~-------------(only if applicable)

Street Address:

4 Main Street

City: Los Altos

State: _;;;C..;_A,;.._._ _ Zip: 94022

Telephone: (650) 947 -_2_30_0_ _

___,) __ - - - - -

Fax:

('-

E-mail:

rdpackard@packard.com

Describe, With as Much Particularity as Possible, the Facts Constituting the Alleged Violation(s)
and How You Have Personal Knowledge that it Occurred.•

See attached statement

*IMPORTANT! Attach copies of any available documentation that is evidence of the
violation, (for example, copies of checks, campaign materials, minutes of meetings, etc., if
applicable to the complaint.) Note that a newspaper article is NOT considered evidence of
a violation.

..

'

Provision(s)/Section(s) of the Political Reform Act Allegedly Violated and When the Violation(s)
Occurred: (Ifspecific sections are not known, please provide a brief summary)
See attached statement

###
Name and Addresses of Potential Witnesses, Other than Yourself, if Known:

Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
City: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ State: _ _ _ _ _ Zip: _ _ _ __
Telephone: (,.__-) _ _-_ _ _ __

Fax:
E-mail:

(,._

____,)

_____

-

..

'

Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
City:
Telephone: (

)

(

)

Fax:

State:

Zip:

State:

Zip:

__
__

E-mail:
###
Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
City:

-

Telephone: (

)--

Fax:

) - --

(

E-mail:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

(Signature)

/H !:. DI>VK .4

G-, .SvgJz:;1/5121'-)

(Please Print Your Name)

Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814
Re: Investigation of Ron Packard in connection with possible violation of California
Government Code Section 87100

Background
Ron Packard, along with his two brothers, owns the real estate at Four Main Street in Los Altos;
Santa Clara County, California; the Packard property is adjacent to 40 Main Street, Los Altos,
CA, which is real estate owned by 40 Main Street Offices, LLC, of which a company owned and
controlled by Jerry Sorensen and I is the Managing Member.
In March, 2007, we met with Ron Packard regarding our proposal of a three-story office on our
property. Although Ron Packard was championing three-story development in downtown Los
Altos at that time, he stated to us at the meeting that he was not sure he wanted a three-story
office building on the property next to the Packard property. Following that meeting Mr.
Packard made a significant effort on Council to limit three-story development opportunities in
the areas closest to the Packard property (with one exception for a hotel building sitting
diagonally across from the Packard property on Main Street that was approved prior to the
Municipal Code changes orchestrated by Mr. Packard).
Subsequent to March 2007, the Downtown Development Committee II ("DDCII") recommended
three-story development in an area adjacent to the CRS/OAD zone. But, suddenly, without
further meetings of DDCII, the City Staff altered the DDCII recommendations to instead
recommend to the Council that three-story buildings be allowed in a completely different zoning
district located further away from the CRS/OAD Zone in which Mr. Packard's building resides.
The ordinance change in question relates to how building heights are measured. The change was
initiated by Mr. Packard and then Mayor Valerie Carpenter, in a memorandum dated May 8,
2012. It was stated at the time both verbally and in the May 8, 2012 memorandum to Council
authored by Mr. Packard and Ms. Carpenter that the proposed changes would not apply to the
CRS/OAD zoning district (the zoning district in which the Packard building is located). It
appears that this statement was used to provide cover to the claim that Mr. Packard's
participation was exempt.
In a decisive October 24, 2012 Council meeting Mr. Packard, participated in agenda item
number 5 relating to the height measurement ordinance. His participation included supportive
comments during discussion in favor of the ordinance, recommendations and support for
proposed changes to the ordinance and casting a vote on the ordinance. Mr. Packard announced
at the outset of the introduction of the agenda item, that he was not required to recuse himself
and could participate in the agenda item because the proposed change did not apply to the
Packard property. This statement, during the meeting, acknowledged the fact that such an

1

. ..,
amendment to the zoning code, if applied to his property, would be included in the definition of a
"financial interest" contained in Government Code section 87103.
In reality, as published and enacted, the agenda item changed Municipal Code .sectio? 14.66.230,
which provides how building heights are measured in downtown Los Altos, m~ludmg property
within the CRS/OAD zone (which includes Mr. Packard's own property at 4 Mam Street and our
neighboring property at 40 Main Street). It also changed M~nici~al Code language rel~~ed to
development incentives, contained in section 14.48.180 which duectly affects our ability to
achieve an approval for our prosed building. As a result, Mr. Packard participated in changes to
an ordinance which was motivated by his financial interest in the Packard property.

Facts:

1. Ron Packard is an attorney.
2. For nine years, ending in December 2012, Ron Packard served on the City Council of
Los Altos.
3. Ron Packard has a substantial financial interest in real property located at 4 Main Street,
Los Altos, CA 94022.
4. His property is located in a very small zoning area that is known as the "CRS/OAD"
zone.
5. 40 Main Street is adjacent to the Packard property and is also in the CRS/OAD zone.
6. Since 2007, 40 Main Street Offices, LLC a California Limited Liability Company of
which we are Members has been trying to gain approval for an office building on the site
at 40 Main Street, Los Altos 94022.
7. Another downtown zone known as the "CRS" zone is within about 400 feet of the
CRS/OAD Zone.
8. In a closed door session of the City Council the four councilmembers (except Packard)
met to consider a threat of a lawsuit should the Council approve our project at 40 Main
Street.
9. In an interview with the Daily Post, Ron Packard initially denied his involvement with
the letter and threat but in a later interview, he had to retract that statement as his
company hired the lawyer who wrote the letter threatening a lawsuit.
10. On June 12, 2012, our initial application was denied by the City Council.
11. Jerry Sorensen ran for Council in the November 2012 election.
12. Ron Packard, on October 10, 2012 in a paid political advertisement, wrongly accused
Jerry Sorensen of being a leader of downtown landlords. The Town Crier later retracted
the story.
13. Immediately prior to our application being heard by City Council, after multiple delays,
Ron Packard also initiated a public effort to amend certain zoning code provisions. He
took the following steps:
a. On May 8, 2012, Mr. Packard co-drafted a Memorandum to Council requesting
council to reverse recent zoning changes that had been recommended by the
Downtown Development Committee III ("DDC 111") and adopted by the Council
that allowed for an easier approval process for proposed three-story developments
on State and Main Streets;
b. He requested that the Council create a new DDC IV to address the issue;
2

. ....
c. He personally chose members of DDC IV, who were confirmed by the Council;
d. He drafted proposed changes to the Municipal Code.
d
e. He stated that he was eligible to undertake this effort because the propose
changes he drafted did not apply to the CRS/OAD Zone. .
.
.
f. He addressed the issue of a Conflict of Interest by mcludmg the following
paragraph in the May 8, 2012 Memorandum to Council:
"In order to avoid any concerns about a possible conflict of interests
(sic), and consistent with the Council Norms to attempt to limit the
scope of items so as to avoid any conflicts of interest, these proposals
do not apply to projects that have not yet been submitted to the City
prior to the final adoption of the proposed zoning changes, and is not
to include any change to the CRS/OAD zone. Councilmember
Packard has consulted with outside counsel and is satisfied that these
zoning amendments, as presented above, do not create a conflict of
interest since on two separate fronts they would not apply to the
proposed development of 40 Main Street. As such, a special request
is made not to discuss the pros and cons of projects included in the
CRS/OAD zone, to have the change apply to outstanding applications
that have not yet received final approval, or what impact they would
have on any proposed project within the CRS/OAD zone."
14. On May 8· 2012 Ron Packard and then Mayor Valerie Carpenter initiated the effort in
their joint memorandum, agendized the item and co-authored a Memorandum to Council
recommending the proposed changes, and specifically calling out multiple times that the
changes would not apply to the CRS/OAD zone, 40 Main Street or Four Main Street.
15. The Council received significant public resistance to the proposed changes and referred
the item to the Planning and Transportation Commission ("PTC") for review.
16. The PTC discussed the item at their June 21, 2012 meeting, and rejected the proposed
changes.
17. The Council took the matter up again at their July 24· 2012 Council meeting. The Council
formed the DDC IV to study the issue further.
18. DDC IV met on August 24, 2012 and then two to three more times.
19. DDC IV recommended certain changes to the Municipal Code that would apply to the
CRS zone only and excluded the CRS/OAD zone, the changes recommended specifically
rejected limiting buildings to two stories;
20. On October 4, 2012, the PTC considered the issue. For the first time, the CRS/OAD zone
was included in the proposed changes. We are told that no mention of this change was
made orally at the PTC and there was none in the written record. Despite policy designed
to assure that every PTC meeting is videotaped, for unknown reasons, the tape for this
meeting does not exist. No record of this meeting beyond Staff recorded "action" minutes
is available to us.
21. Following the unrecorded PTC meeting the Staff changed the proposal so that it applied
to the entire downtown.

3

I

••

22. In a discussion with one of the PTC members, he had no rewcollection of there being any
discussion whatsoever of the application of the proposed amendments to the downtown
as a whole.
23. Following the PTC meeting, changes were made whereby the DDC IV proposal was
changed in writing so that it applied to all zones in the downtown area. This change was
made by simply eliminating the exclusion of the CRS/OAD. The matter then went before
Council on October 24, 2012. No mention of this change was made in the Staff
presentation or throughout the council discussion.
24. Ron Packard participated in the debate,
25. Mr. Packard announced that he was participating only because the proposed amendments
did not apply to "his property" within the CRS/OAD zone;
26. Mr. Packard stated clearly that he had reviewed the changes made from his original
proposal and fully endorsed those changes as improvements. Mr. Packard then praised
the outcome, recommended the proposed changes and supported additional changes
proposed by Council but then, seeing that the majority was now in support, proceeded to
vote "no."
27. At the October 24, 2012 Council meeting, Staff present included Marcia Somers, City
Manager, Jolie Houston, City Attorney, James Walgren, the Assistant City Manager who
was responsible for the changes; and Zach Dahl, the Senior Planner who was directly
involved.
28. During the meeting, not one of the Staff Members spoke up to correct Ron Packard that
the Ordinance applied to the CRS/OAD zone in which our property and the Packard
property are located.
29. In a subsequent meeting with the Staff, in the Fall of 2013, Assistant City Manager James
Walgren stated that it was "always the intention" to make the changes applicable to the
entire downtown despite Ron Packard's statement at the October 24, 2012 Council
meeting that the changes did not apply to the CRS/OAD zone where the Packard property
is located..
Law:

I.

Government Code Section 87100 provides in full:
"No public official at any level of state or local government shall make,
participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to
influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he
has a financial interest."

2.

Government Code Section 87103 provides in relevant part:
"A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning
of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a
material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on
the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the
following: ...
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"(b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect
interest worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more .... "
Conclusion:

1. I believe that this demonstrates a clear violation of Government Code Section 87100 as
Mr. Packard voted on an ordinance that directly affected his financial interest in the
Packard property and that of 40 Main Street Offices, LLC, its direct competitor.
2. I believe that Ron Packard also violated Business and Professions Code section 17200 et.
seq. as Mr. Packard used his position on the Council to diminish the value of the property
at 40 Main Street. Further, his participation in the entire process, his praise of the
outcome, the spurring on of his fellow Council Members followed by his apparently
strategic "no" vote indicate fore-knowledge of the fact that the CRS/OAD was to be
affected. It does not appear to be inadvertence. We believe he voted "no" so that if he
ever was accused of a violation he would have cover.
3. I also believe that further investigation would reveal that the entire effort was
orchestrated by Mr. Packard, and involved Ms. Carpenter and possibly certain elements
of the Staff
4. The City should withdraw the change in the Municipal Code.
5. Appropriate sanctions should be imposed on all participants who aided and abetted this
effort to harm our property for the benefit of Ron Packard.
Political Reform Act Conflict Analysis

State law provides "No public official at any level of state or local government shall
make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a
governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest."
(Cal. Gov. Code§ 87100.) At the time Packard was in office and making or participating in
governmental decisions as a public official the FPPC used an eight step analysis to determine
whether a conflict of interest existed.
The following analysis addresses Packard's conflict of interest in participating or
attempting to influence 40 Main Street's development project and amendments to the City's
zoning ordinance.
1. Is the individual a public official?

"Public official" means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local
government agency. (Cal. Gov. Code§ 82048.) As a City Councilmember, Packard qualified as
a public official.
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2. Is the public official making, participating in making or influencing a governmental
decision?
A public official makes a governmental decision when he votes on a matter before the
City Council. (2 CCR§ 18702.l(a)(l).) Voting on an ordinance revision is a governmental
decision.
Three specific revisions were made to the city's zoning ordinances during the fall of
2012. These changes were discussed in detail at the October 2012 City Council meeting and held
over for a decision at the November 13, 2012 meeting, where they were ultimately approved.
The amendments contained the following changes.
First, the amendments revise section 14.48.180 regarding Exceptions for Public Benefit
in the Commercial Real Estate Sales District (CRS). These changes clarify that exceptions are
made at the complete discretion of the city council and require a finding that the benefits to
downtown will be significant. This amendment further provides that exceptions may include
those for the height of the structure and first floor, and provides examples of what qualifies as a
significant public benefit. Corresponding changes were not made to the Commercial Retail
Sales/Office-Administrative District (CRS/OAD), which is the district that contains both the
Packards property at 4 Main Street and our property at 40 Main Street.
Second, the amendments revise the way that height limitations are measured in section
14.66.230. This change is applicable to all zones in the city. Third, the amendments revise the
definition of"parapet" in section 14.02 which again applies to all zones in the city, including the
Packard property and our property at 40 Main Street.
Ron Packard initiated the proposed amendments and participated in Council discussion of
the matter (appearing to be in favor of the amendments). When a vote was called, he initially did
not appear to vote, seemingly waiting to see how the other councilmembers voted. After it was
indicated that three had voted in favor, he then recorded his vote as "no". Though he voted
against approval of the amendments, his initiation of the issue, his drafting of the first set of
amendments, his participation in the debate of the issues, and his statements in favor of the
proposed amendments a made his "no" vote irrelevant to the question of whether or not he had
influenced the vote. Thus the vote on October 24, 2012 was a governmental decision.
In addition, a public official influences a governmental decision when the official
contacts or otherwise attempts to use his official position to influence a governmental decision.
(2 CCR§ 18702.3(a).) Contacting city staff or other councilmembers regarding the 40 Main
Street's development project, for example, would constitute influence of a government decision.

3. What are the public official's interests that the decision(s) may affect?
There are several financial interests which may give rise to a conflict of interest. It
appears that Packard has several of these interests.

a. Real Property
6

"A public official has an economic interest in any real property in which the public
official has a direct or indirect interest worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more in fair
market value." (2 CCR§ 18703.2; see also Cal. Gov. Code§ 87103(b).) "Interest in real
property" includes "a pro rata share of interests in real property of any business entity or trust in
which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent
interest or greater." (Cal. Gov. Code § 82033.)
The 4 Main Street property profile (Exhibit I) demonstrates that as early as 1998 Packard
had an ownership interest in this property, presumably valued at $2,000 or more. It appears that
in 201 Ohis ownership interest was transferred into a limited partnership called "Four Main Street
Associates L.P." Packard, according to records from the Secretary of State (Exhibit 2), is the
registered agent of this limited partnership. In addition, he is the CEO and a director of Four
Main Street Corporation, which is the limited partnership's general partner. I understand that
Packard has a ten percent or greater interest in these entities such that his pro rata share of the
real property is valued at $2,000 or more. Therefore he has a financial interest in the property
located at 4 Main Street.
b. Business Entity

A public official has an economic interest in a business entity if the public official has a
direct or indirect investment worth two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more in the business entity
or if the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of
management in the business entity. (2 CCR§ 18703.1; see also Cal. Gov. Code§ 87I03(a).)
Assuming Packard has an investment worth $2,000 or more in Four Main Street Associates L.P.
or holds a position as a partner, director or officer of the entity, he has a financial interest in this
business entity. Packard is an officer and director of Four Main Street Corporation and assuming
he has an investment worth $2,000 or more in this entity, he has a financial interest in the
corporation as well.
c. Sources ofIncome

"A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has
received income ... aggregating five hundred dollars ($500) or more within 12 months prior to
the time when the relevant governmental decision is made." (2 CCR§ 18703.3; see also Cal.
Gov. Code§ 87103(c).) Presumably Four Main Street Associates L.P. or Four Main Street
Corporation is a source of income to Packard.
4. Are the public official's interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

The FPPC analyzes whether an economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in a
governmental decision to determine which materiality standard to apply. This part of the conflict
analysis is removed in the new regulations adopted by the FPPC; however the regulation used to
determine direct vs. indirect effect has only been repealed in the real property context so far.
a. Real Property
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Real property is "directly" involved in a governmental decision if it is located within 500
feet of the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision. (2 CCR
18704.2(a)(l) (effective through 5/30/14).) Other real property is "indirectly' involved in the
governmental decision.

i. 40 Main Street Property
Since Packard's property is located within 500 feet of ourthe property, the decision
regarding the development of 40 Main Street is directly involved.
ii.

Ordinance Decision

The first revision adopted by the City Council applied to the CRS Zone, which we
understand is within 500 feet of Packard's property. The two additional revisions apply to all
zones in the city, including Packard's property in the CRS/OAD zone. Thus, his property was
within 500 feet of the decision on these two revisions.
However, regardless of the proximity of the public official's real property to the decision
in question, real property is still considered "indirectly" involved in a governmental decision if
"the decision solely concerns the amendment of an existing zoning ordinance or other land use
regulation (such as changes in the uses permitted, or the development standards applicable,
within a particular zoning category) which is applicable to all other properties designated in that
category." (Id. at (b)(I).) Thus, Packard's property is considered "indirectly" involved in the
governmental decision to amend the ordinance.
b. Business Entity & Source ofIncome
A person, including a business entity or source of income is "directly" involved in a
decision "when that person, either directly or by an agent: ( 1) Initiates the proceeding in which
the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; (2) Is a
named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or
the official's agency." (2 CCR§ 18704.l(a).) Based on this definition, Four Main Street
Associates L.P., Four Main Street Corporation and Packard's sources of income are "indirectly"
involved in the governmental decisions at issue because none initiated the proceedings and none
were the named parties of or the subject of the proceedings.
5.. Will the governmental decision have a material financial effect on the public
official's economic interests?
a. Real Property
Under the FPPC' s regulations in effect at the time the governmental decisions were
made, the financial effect of a governmental decision with a direct effect on a public official's
property is presumed to be material. Thus, any decision made by Packard to make or influence
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the governmental decision regarding 40 Main Street's development project would meet the
materiality standard without proving any actual financial effect since the effect is presumed.
Under the FPPC's regulations in effect at the time the governmental decisions were
made, the financial effect of a governmental decision with an indirect effect on a public official's
property is presumed to be immaterial. (2 CCR§ 18705.2(b)(l).) However, this presumption can
be rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the decision, its financial
effect and the nature of the real property in which the official has an economic interest that make
it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the property.
(Id.) Examples of such specific circumstances include "(A) the development potential or income
producing potential of the real property in which the official has an economic interest, (B) the
use of the real property in which the official has an economic interest; and (C) the character of
the neighborhood including, but not limited to, substantial effects on: traffic, view, privacy,
intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood." (Id.)
The decision to adopt the ordinance amendments in November 2012 had several effects
on Packard's interest in the real property located at 4 Main Street. First, the fact that stricter
standards were adopted for the CRS Zone but not the CRS/OAD zone where Packard's property
is located indicates that it is more difficult to obtain a public benefit exception for properties
outside Packard's zone. This has the effect of making property within the CRS/OAD zone more
attractive, including Packard's own property should he wish to sell or chose to renovate or
rebuild on his property. This is because it will be easier to obtain an exception for public benefit
in the CRS/OAD zone, which results in better development conditions for the CRS/OAD zone
generally and Packard's property specifically.
Second, the two changes that apply to all properties have the effect of limiting the height
on development in all zones within the city. This benefits Packard whose property already has a
three story building (see Exhibit 1) by reducing the likelihood that any new builds within the
CRS or CRS/OAD zone would have three stories. This has the effect of making Packard's
property the tallest in its area, a fact that Packard has pointed out to us in correspondence, which
presumably increases the value of his property. In addition, this amendment has the effect of
reducing the height of buildings erected next to Packard's property, which improves light to his
building and the offices he h~s available for lease. This is especially true with regard to property
adjacent to Packard's property, including ours at 40 Main Street since no new building has been
approved or built yet.
We note that the FPPC has revised its regulations since the actions discussed above.
However, as noted below, we think the revised regulations do not change the analysis that the
ordinance amendments had a material effect upon Packard's financial interests.
The revised FPPC regulation that went into effect May 31, 2014 provides that a
reasonably foreseeable effect (see below) is material if it meets any one of thirteen enumerated
tests. This includes if the governmental decision:
•

Would change the development potential of the property.
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Would change the character of the parcel of real property by substantially altering traffic
levels or intensity of use, including parking, of property surrounding the official's real
property parcel, the view, privacy, noise levels, or air quality, including odors, or any
other factors that would affect the market value of the real property parcel in which the
official has a financial interest.
Would cause a reasonably prudent person, using due care and consideration under the
circumstances, to believe that the governmental decision was of such a nature that its
reasonably foreseeable effect would influence the market value of the official's property.

(2 CCR§ 18705.2(a)(7), (10), (12).) The amendments to the City's zoning ordinances would also
be material under this regulation because several of the materiality tests are met. As discussed
above, the change affects the development potential of Packard's property by limiting the height
of any future development if he decides to rebuild on the property which ultimately changes the
development potential of his property. In addition, limiting the height of neighboring properties
improves the character of Packard's parcel because it increases the light that reaches the office
space in his building making it more attractive to rent and because it makes his property the most
prominent on the street. Presumably these effects improve the market value of Packard's
property. Finally, a reasonably prudent person using due care and consideration under the
circumstances surrounding this decision would understand that the decision to limit the height of
buildings in the City of Los Altos would have a positive effect on Packard's property value and
on his ability to rent space in the building. In fact, I believe that Packard's motivation in
recommending these changes to the City Council was to limit the height of the building at 40
Main Street in order to benefit his building at 4 Main Street.

6. Is it reasonably foreseeable that the economic interest will be materially affected?
Under the FPPC's regulations in effect in 2012, a material financial effect on an
economic interest is reasonably foreseeable if it is "substantially likely, not just a mere
possibility, that one or more of the materiality standards applicable to the economic interest
would be met as a result of the governmental decision. (2 CCR§ 18706(a) (effective through
5/31/14).)
When determining whether a governmental decision will have a reasonably foreseeable
material financial effect on a public official's economic interest under this test, there are several
factors that may be considered. These factors include the extent to which the official or the
official's source of income has engaged, is engaged or plans on engaging in business activity in
the jurisdiction; the market share held by the official or the official's source of income in the
jurisdiction; the extent to which the official or the official's source of income has competition for
business in the jurisdiction; the scope of the governmental decision in question; and the extent to
which the occurrence of the material financial effect is contingent upon intervening events, not
including future governmental decisions by the official's agency, or any other agency appointed
by or subject to the budgetary control of the official's agency. (Id. at (b).)
The recent revisions to the FPPC's regulations eliminate the "substantially likely" part of
the test to eliminate the quantitative aspect that the definition has taken on and replace it with a
more qualitative approach aimed at determining whether the financial effect on the official's
10
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financial interest might occur to the degree that a public official would be subject to the
temptations that the statute seeks to avoid. (See FPPC Staff Memorandum, "Proposed
Amendments to Conflicts oflnterest Regulations, dated 8/13/12.) The effect of this regulatory
change appears to be a broadening of the regulatory definition of "reasonably foreseeable."
Under the revised regulation, a material financial effect is presumed when the official's
economic interest is the subject of the decision (i.e. explicitly involved in the decision). (2 CCR
18706(a) (effective 5/31/14).) The standard for all other economic interests is as follows: "A
financial effect need not be likely to be considered reasonably foreseeable. In general, if the
financial effect can be recognized as a realistic possibility and more than hypothetical or
theoretical, it is reasonably foreseeable. If the financial result cannot be expected absent
extraordinary circumstances not subject to the public official's control, it is not reasonably
foreseeable." (Id. at (b).)
To determine whether this test is met, the following factors should be considered: (I) The
extent to which the occurrence of the financial effect is contingent upon intervening events, not
including future governmental decisions by the official's agency, or any other agency appointed
by or subject to the budgetary control of the official's agency; (2) Whether the public official
should anticipate a financial effect on his or her economic interest as a potential outcome under
normal circumstances when using appropriate due diligence and care; (3) Whether the public
official has an economic interest that is of the type that would typically be affected by the terms
of the governmental decision or whether the governmental decision is of the type that would be
expected to have a financial effect on businesses and individuals similarly situated to those
businesses and individuals in which the public official has an economic interest; (4) Whether a
reasonable inference can be made that the financial effects of the governmental decision on the
public official's economic interest could compromise the public official's ability to act in a
manner consistent with his or her duty to act in the best interests of the public; (5) Whether the
governmental decision will provide or deny an opportunity, or create an advantage or
disadvantage for one of the official's economic interests, including whether the economic interest
may be entitled to compete or be eligible for a benefit resulting from the decision; (6) Whether
the public official has the type of economic interest that would cause a similarly situated person
to weigh the advantages and disadvantages of the governmental decision on his or her economic
interest in formulating a position. (Id.)
Under either test of foreseeability, it appears that the financial effects on Packard's
interest in his real property were reasonably foreseeable assuming he participated in or influence
the government decision regarding the development of the 40 Main Street project. This seems
evident given the proximity of the Packard property directly next to our property. The fact that
our development project was for three stories and would have affected the value of Packard's
property is something even Packard seems to have conceded by his statements opposing a three
story development next to his property, including specifically objecting to our project. Even
though Packard appears to have supported the new three-story hotel diagonally across the street,
which the building does not have the proximity to his building that the 40 Main Street
development project next to his building would have. Furthermore, the hotel is not an office
building and will therefore not have any reasonably foreseeable effect on Packard's economic
interests.
11
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In addition, under either test of foreseeability, it appears that the financial effects on
Packard's interest in his real property were reasonably foreseeable at the time he voted on the
ordinance. This is because at the time of the decision it was substantially likely that his real
property would increase in value because there would be no competing three story buildings
developed in the CRS/OAD and because the shorter building permitted to be developed at 40
Main Street, adjacent to his property, would allow for more light into his building than a three
story neighbor making the rental space more attractive. This financial benefit to Packard's
property became a reality as soon as the ordinance was adopted without any intervening events.
This is true even though Packard voted against the ordinance because he in fact voted on the
decision from which he stood to benefit (or not benefit if the amendments had not been
approved).
In addition, under the lower threshold found in the revised regulation it was a realistic
possibility that Packard would receive this financial benefit from adoption of the ordinance
amendments. Again, no intervening events were necessary for him to realize this benefit. Also,
Packard should have anticipated this benefit to his property (and as I suspect did in fact
anticipate this benefit) and a reasonable inference can be made that this decision did in fact
compromise Packard's ability to act in the best interests of the public rather than in his own best
personal interests.

7. Is the potential effect of the governmental decision on the public official's economic
interests distinguishable from its effect on the public generally?
The last two steps in the FPPC' s analysis are exceptions that will allow the official to
participate even if the analysis demonstrates that he has a conflict of interest. These two
~~~~~~

.

The first exception allows the official to participate if he can "establish that the
governmental decision will affect the public official's economic interest in a manner which is
indistinguishable from the manner in which the decision will affect the public generally." (2
CCR § I 8707.) This is demonstrated by showing that the governmental decision will affect a
significant segment of the public in substantially the same manner as it will affect the public
official. (2 CCR § I 8707. I.) This exception is not met because both the 40 Main Street
Development Project and the ordinance amendments uniquely affect Packard's property at 4
Main Street.

8. Is the public official's participation legally required?
The final exception permits an official to participate in a decision despite a conflict of
interest if there exists no alternative source of decision consistent with the purposes and terms of
the statue authorizing the decision. (2 CCR§ I 8708(a).) This exception is narrowly construed.
(Id at (c). ) Here, the exception is not met because a quorum of the city council was able to act on
both decisions absent Packard's participation.
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Name and Addresses of Potential Witnesses, Other than Yourself, if Known:
Council Members
Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:
Cell phone:

Packard
Ron
4 Main Street, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-947-7300
650-823-6959

Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:
Cell phone:

Carpenter
Val
154 Bridgton Court, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-941-0487
415-515-7315

City Manager
Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:

Somers
Marcia
One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-947-2700

City Staff
Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:

Walgren
James
One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-947-2700

Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:

Zach
One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-947-2700

Dahl

City Attorney:
Last Name:
First Name:
Firm:
Street Address:
Telephone:

Houston
Jolie
Berliner Cohen
10 Almaden Blvd., 11 th Floor, San Jose, CA 95113
408-286-5800
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Exhibit B

Ronald D. Packard
115 Doud Dr.
Los Altos, CA 94022
September 16, 2014
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814-0886
Attn: Gary S. Winuk, Chief, Enforcement Division
Re: Complaint by Theodore G. Sorensen against Ron Packard
Dear Mr. Winuk:

C

This letter is in response to yours of September 9, 2014, containing a thirteen-page
conflict of interest complaint by attorney and supposed developer Theodore G. Sorensen against
me for my vote of October 21, 2012, on Municipal Code §§ 14.66.230 and 14.48.180. The
complaint has been filed in the context of him and his brother (the "Sorensens") attempting for
several years to get a building permit for a three-stories office building that exceeded the height
limitation of the city and grossly failed to provide the required parking. In doing so, the
Sorensens represented to the Planning Commission and City Council that they could not comply
with the zoning requirements and yet make a profit. This was false. The Sorensens had already
advised their investors that they could develop a two-story building in full compliance with
existing zoning regulations (including height and parking) and make a profit of over $2.5 million
for a near doubling of their money, using conservative estimates. (See Ex.1 for their investment
prospectus, particularly page 9.) During the Sorensens' applications and dealings with the city,
they often misrepresented the prior city staff statements and conditions, attempted to bully and
malign them in privately and in public meetings, and frequently used my role on the city council
as their scapegoat, wrongfully suggesting that the only reason for their denials was due to my
supposedly violating the conflict of interest rules by persuading the staff, commissioners, and
council members to vote negatively on their project. All such accusations were false.
Furthermore, the complaint is full of hyperbole that is entirely unsubstantiated. The only
exhibits provided, which I have not received, were supposedly a picture of my building and
evidence that I am an owner. There are pages of accusations regarding public meetings, agenda,
ordinance proposals, and other such items, much of which can be confirmed or negated with
public records and videos of the meetings. But Mr. Sorensen has failed to provide any other
document - no agenda, no minutes, no staff reports, nothing. It is as though he filed the
complaint in hopes of generating a sensational effect, which would explain why he gave it to
several local newspapers the day it was mailed.
This is consistent with the modus operandi of the Sorensens. They have engaged in
bullying and hardball tactics for years, with the city staff, city attorney, and city manager,
making false claims of prior assurances, false claims that the city unfairly moved the goal posts,
and all sorts of other inaccurate but mean accusations. They are also known for making

authoritative but inaccurate statements of the law, demanding preferential treatment while falsely
claiming they were unfairly prejudiced by the fact that their neighbor was on the city council.

(

From 2007 through 2012 when I was on the city council, the Sorensens would frequently
speak to other council members, commissioners, city staff, the press and community members
belittling and complaining about me, knowing that I would rarely reciprocate due to my concern
about possible FPPC conflict of interest rules. During my entire term on the city council, not
once did I speak to any council member, commissioner, city staff, city attorney or city manager
about the merits or demerits of the Sorensens' proposed project at 40 Main. That, however, did
not stop the Sorensens from using me as their scapegoat when the city staff and ultimately the
city council refused to cave in to their demands.
More recently, three significant events effected the Sorensens, which likely caused them
to once again attempt to divert public attention from themselves by filing this complaint in a
public fashion:
(a) First, in July 2014 a lawsuit was filed in the Superior court by one of the investors
against the Sorensens alleging fraud. The body of the lawsuit provides in detail the
items of misrepresentation. (See Ex. 2.) The news of the recent lawsuit was reported
in both local newspapers. Other investors may join in the lawsuit against the
Sorensens.
(b) Second, the Sorensens so badgered the relatively new city manager with claims of
being treated unfairly and demanding certain rights, that she obtained a legal opinion
from Sheppard Mullin, a respected San Francisco law firm, who had no prior dealing
with the city or anyone associated with it. They carefully analyzed each of the
Sorensens' fifteen (15) demands and concluded that each was unfounded. (See Ex. 3.)
This undoubtedly was reassuring to the city staff, city attorney, and city manager,
who thereafter could more confidently look askance on any purported authoritative
demands and statements of fact or legal analysis by the Sorensens. 1

(

(c) Third, the Sorensens had been hoping to satisfy their deficient parking requirements
by getting the city to allow them to restripe the city parking plazas. But the city
Planning & Traffic Commission ("P&TC") was generally negative on the concept of
allowing a private developer to restripe the city's parking plazas in order to satisfy the
developer's parking requirements, and the council completely rejected it. The staff
report for the council meeting included several written communications supposedly
from the public, one of which a five-page anonymous memo. A council member
conducted an investigation and revealed that the anonymous author was Mr.
Sorensen. (See Ex. 4 for the staff report without all the correspondence except for the
anonymous memo; and Ex. 5 for the council minutes.)

1

Mr. Sorensens' loose facts and legal analysis in his present FPPC complaint against me is consistent
with his previous approach with the city, which was rejected by Sheppard Mullin.

2

(

In light of all this negative news and events, the Sorensens turned back to their core
bullying tactic of trying to use me as their scapegoat. So, they sent the unsubstantiated complaint
to the FPPC, but equally important, to the press, which printed an article the following day. (See
Ex. 6.)

BACKGROUND
My two brothers and I purchased the existing office building at 4 Main Street, Los Altos,
California in 1998. It has two stories above ground and a basement floor. 2 (See Ex. 7 for pictures
from the front and back.) In 2004 I was elected to the Los Altos city council and served until
December 2012, when I was termed out.
The Los Altos downtown consists of a number of zones, as indicated on the zoning map.
(See Ex. 7.) Our property and the Sorensens' property are within the CRS/OAD zone (which is
distinct from the CRS zone), and are identified on the attached zoning map.

2005-2007 - Downtown Zoning Committees
The second year I was on the city council, I formed a Downtown Zoning Committee
("DZC") to look at various zones downtown, but avoided reviewing the CRS/OAD zone since
my property was in that zone. 3 It became known as DZC-I and focused primarily on the CD and
CS zones, although there were limited discussions regarding the CRS zone. In December 2005, I
prepared a Summary of Actions which I provided to the city that recommended increased density
for certain areas of the CD zone from 30 feet (2 stories) to 35 feet (3 stories). (See Ex. 9 for the
Summary.) There was no recommendation that the CRS zone be increased from its then 100%
FAR. The city council later adopted many of the recommended changes to the CD and CS zones,
which eventually resulted in major new developments on First Street. No recommendation was
made, one way or the other, regarding the Sorensens' zone.
The third year I was on the city council, I formed a new DZC- II which focused mostly
on the CRS zone with a different set of members. (The CRS zone and the CRS/OAD zone are
separate and distinct zones with their own set of zoning regulations.) The Final Report of the
DZC-II was dated April 17, 2007, and there is no mention of three stories, 250% FAR or 300%
FAR. (See Ex. 10.)
Contrary to these facts, Mr. Sorensen argues, without any substantiation, that I "was
championing three-story development in downtown Los Altos." (Complaint, p. 1, ,r 2.) While it
is true that I championed three-story developments in the CD and CS zones, those zones are far
removed from the CRS/OAD zone and my property. He also states that the DZC-II
recommended three-story developments in the CRS zone, but that is false. (See Ex. 9.) His facts
regarding staff altering the DZC-II focus for three-story developments is unsubstantiated and
2

The Sorensens have been demanding the right to a three stories building by claiming (with their unique
definition) that ours is three stories. Using their definition, however, they too can build a three-story
building so long as one story is underground. This was true before and after my vote in 2012.
3

Mr. Sorensen mistakenly calls them "Downtown Development Committees."

3

patently wrong. (Complaint, p. 1, ,r 3.) The DZC-I had already recommended three-story
developments for the CD and CS zones the prior year. Mr. Sorensen's half-truths, promoting
confusion about the zones, and conspiracy theories that the staff secretly changing the focus
supposedly to accommodate my sinister desire to prevent their three-story development, are
false.

(

Around this time, the city staff made a strong push to eliminate in all commercial zones
throughout the city any references to story and FAR limitations, to be replaced with a height
limitation, called "form-based" zoning. Staff assured the council that the overall impact would
substantially be the same, but that it is more objective and easier for staff and developers to
implement. In particular, we were told that there would be no substantial impact on the
downtown CRS and CRS/OAD zones, since before and afterwards it would be impossible to
have three-story developments due to the ground-floor requirement of 12 foot ceiling height
required for grade-A retail. As a result, and without any community opposition, the council
adopted the staff-recommended change citywide going from story/FAR limitations to "formbased" height limitations for all commercial developments.
The city had granted an option to purchase and develop a city-owned property at First
and Main Street in the CS zone, but retained rights to approve the design. That property is on the
other side of the downtown and marked on the zoning map provided. Since the early 1990s when
the city adopted a Downtown Urban Design Plan, it also provided for each downtown zone a
special provision allowing exceptions to the zoning requirements if the developer were to
provide some "public benefit" consistent with the goals of the Urban Design Plan. That provision
was occasionally used and the requested exceptions to the zoning requirements were modest. The
developer of the property at First and Main, however, requested an exception to the height
limitation in exchange for providing a small public plaza area. The height limitation would allow
the developer to build a three-story building on Main Street, which would have had a major
visual impact on the downtown. The council denied the request, but it became clear that the
change from story/FAR to form-based zoning was going to result in other attempts by developers
in the CRS zone for height exceptions in order to build three-story structures, all in exchange for
some minor public benefit.

(

May 8, 2012 - City Council meeting

Due to our concerns about the request by the developer at First and Main Street, on May
8, 2012, then Mayor Val Carpenter and I proposed that the city begin the process of clarifying
that the "public benefit" provision may only provide limited benefits, and to make it clear that
three-story buildings would not be part of the exchange for those benefits. (See Ex. 11.) This
agenda item expressly excluded any consideration for the CRS/OAD zone, consistent with the
council's policy to limit the scope of agenda items to the extent possible so as to avoid any
conflict of interest. The video of that meeting is available on the city's webpage. There were five
public speakers on the item, with the substance of their comments reflected in the minutes of the
meetings. (See Ex. 12.) After public comment, council members Satterlee and Fishpaw said that
they did not want to consider 2-story limitations since they wanted to stay with the form-based
zoning, but they would consider some form of height limitation. I made the original motion with
the two-story limitation and without any suggestion for height limitation, but later amended the
motion to allow the city attorney and city staff to decide whether to recommend story limitation
4

(

or height limitation. I stated that the amendment was in order to accommodate the concerns of
council member Satterlee. As amended, the motion regarding the CRS district passed
unanimously. My understanding was that the height limitation discussed was to be within the
"public benefit" provision, and I certainly did not think in terms of a citywide new definition for
height measurement. That entire agenda item and discussion did not include the CRS/OAD zone,
which is why I felt it permissible to engage in that discussion.
Mr. Sorensen misrepresented what happened at this meeting, falsely insinuating at
various times in his complaint that I drafted the height measurement ordinance for that meeting.
As can be verified by the agenda we prepared and the video of the meeting, I did not present any
drafted height measurement ordinance at that meeting. Indeed, any such ordinance was not even
mentioned. And furthermore, it expressly excluded the CRS/OAD zone where Sorensens' and
my property are located.

June 12, 2012 - City Council meeting
Although not mentioned by Mr. Sorensen, their three-story development plan was
presented to the city council at the June 12, 2012 city council meeting. The city staff
recommended denial based on various zoning code violations. Prior to that meeting, I had no
discussions with any staff person regarding the Sorensens' project or the staff report. As
indicated in the video and the minutes, I recused myself due to a conflict of interest, stepped
down from the dais and left the room. (See Ex. 13.) During the public comment there were some
who made accusations that I had spoken to and attempted to influence the vote of the council
members or staff, which I assumed were accusations promoted and spread by the Sorensens.
After the public comment, several council members stated that they had never had any
communications with me regarding the Sorensens' application, and, to the contrary, I was known
to jump up and leave the room if the topic was raised.
Mr. Sorensen states as his Fact 6 (Complaint, p. 2) that since 2007 his investment entity
had been trying to gain approval for an office building for 40 Main Street. What he failed to state
is that not once did he submit a proposal to the city that was in compliance with the city's zoning
ordinances. He could have done so, consistent with his prior representations to his investors that
an office building in full compliance with the then existing zoning ordinances would generate a
profit of over $2.5 million, almost a doubling of their money. (See Ex. 15.) Instead, the
Sorensens' misrepresented to the community and the city that they could not development a
building in conformance with zoning and produce a profit. So, they demanded the right to build a
three-story building in violation of the height limitations and without providing the required
parking, and tried to cover-up their unreasonable demands by claiming that any denial was only

44

While not relevant to the FPPC issue, Mr. Sorensen stated that I was involved in a letter sent by a
lawyer threating a lawsuit should the city approve his project, and that I first told a newspaper reporter
that I had no involvement in the letter but later had to retract that statement. This is false. First, the letter
in question does not threaten a lawsuit. (See Ex. 14.) Second, the claimed statement and retraction with a
newspaper report is nonsense. The reporter was confused and had failed to read the first sentence of the
attorney's letter that states that he was representing the owners of Four Main Street, which included me.
There was no need or attempt by me to hide what was expressly stated.

5

because I was improperly influencing the city staff, comm1ss1oners and my fellow council
members.

(

June 21, 2012-Planning Commission meeting
The city attorney and staff did prepare a draft ordinance and presented it to the Planning
Commission for its hearing the following month on June 21, 2012. As drafted, it did not include
the CRS/OAD zone and generally followed the draft previously prepared by Mayor Carpenter
and myself. It excluded height and parking as possible exceptions that could be given to a
developer in exchange for "public benefits." 5 I was not consulted regarding this draft by anyone,
and I did not talk to any staff or Planning Commissioners about it. The staff report for that
agenda item also contained a recital of the background facts. (See Ex. 16 for the staff report and
draft ordinance.) At the Planning Commission meeting, staff had also included a proposal to
modify Code § 14.66.230 regarding how to measure height, and Code § 14.66.240 regarding
parapet walls and other architectural elements. Prior to that meeting I did not speak to any staff
person, the city attorney, council members, or Planning Commissioners regarding their
agendized item. Indeed, I did not know that the staff had included any recommendation to
modify the height measuring definition until the matter came back to the city council the
following month.
The June 21, 2012 Planning Commission meeting can be seen in full on the city's
webpage. I was not present at that meeting. The staff presentation was made by Mr. Walgren
who showed the downtown zoning map and said that the CRS/OAD zone was not part of the
consideration. During the presentation, he spoke of the "oddity" of how the city currently takes
height measurements, and recommended updating that. Commissioner Moison asked if it is
correct that three stories are not now allowed in the downtown. Mr. Walgren said that such is
correct, that both the CRS and CRS/OAD zones are limited to two stories because of the 30 foot
height limit. During the public comment, several expressed a desire to include the CRS/OAD
zone. After discussion, the recommendation of the Commission was to not adopt the ordinance,
but instead invite the prior DZC and other organizations into the process for an open discussion
and engagement. (See Ex. 17 for the minutes.)

July 24, 2012 - City Council meeting
This matter came back to the city council the following month at its July 24, 2012
meeting. Without any prior contact between me and any staff or council person, the items were
broken into two separate agenda items: Agenda Item 18 dealing with the proposed modification
of the "public benefit" clauses and excluding the CRS/OAD zone; and Agenda Item 19 dealing
with creating DZC-IV to look at both height measurement methodology and "public benefit" for
the downtown zones, including the CRS/OAD zone. At the beginning of the meeting, council
member Satterlee requested Items 19 and 18 -be reversed. I concurred and raised the additional
concern that I had a conflict of interest regarding Item 19 (creating a new DZC) since that new
committee would be tasked to consider the "public benefit" provision for the downtown zones
5

The actual wording under B was: "Such exceptions [in exchange for the public benefit the developer
provides] shall not include modifications of the height of the structure, height of the first floor, or on-site
parking requirements, which instead may be granted if qualified under standard variance procedures."
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including the CRS/OAD zone, but not a conflict with Item 18 ("public benefit" provision which
excluded the CRS/OAD zone). I wanted the item in which I had a conflict to proceed first,
consistent with the FPPC regulations, which was the reason I also requested to have the two
agenda items reversed. The city attorney concurred, and that was done. (See Exs. 18 and 19 for
the staff reports on agenda Items 18 and 19, respectively, and Ex. 20 for the minutes.)
When Item 19 came before the council, I recused myself, stated the reason for the
conflict, stepped down from the dais, and left the room. I had not previously discussed any
aspect of this agenda item with any member of the council, staff, city attorney, or Commissioner.
It was during this agenda item that the council decided to reconstitute the DZC as DZC-IV,
selected the membership and voting rights, and asked the new committee to review this matter,
which was to also include the CRS/OAD zone. There was only one speaker during the public
comment, Taylor Robinson, who said that she was very supportive of reconstituting the
committee and being a part of it. She was not a part of DZC-III, and accordingly I had no
involvement in her becoming a part of this new committee. Later Bart Nelson was added to the
committee, but that was done without any prior or subsequent consultation or discussion with
me. (See Ex. 21.)
In his typical style, Mr. Sorensen has stated, without any documents or substantiation,
that I "personally chose" the members of this new committee. (Complaint, p.3, Fact 13c.) This is
another example of Mr. Sorensen's misrepresentations. The falsity can readily be confirmed by
reviewing the video proceedings of the July 24, 2012 meeting.

C

After the conclusion of that agenda item 19, I returned to the chambers and took my seat
as agenda item 18 was presented. Mr. Walgren made the staff presentation and said that in light
of the decision to refer this matter to a new DZC-IV, it would be a brief report and no action was
required. During his brief description of the proposed method of measuring height, he said it was
a "clean-up item." There was no public comment and no council action on this item. (See Ex. 20
for the minutes for that meeting.) Once again, Mr. Sorensen's repeated accusations that I drafted
this new regulation on the method of measuring height and knew at the time it would have a
significant financial benefit to my property are unfounded and self-serving.
August 2012-DZC-IV meetings

In light of the fact that the scope of the review by the new DZC-IV would include the
CRS/OAD zone, I felt that I had a conflict of interest and did not attend any meeting of the DZCIV, and did not speak to any member of that committee, any other member of the city council,
city staff, city attorney, or commissioner regarding any aspect of the subject. At one point, the
leadership of the committee wanted to add another member, Bart Nelson, which was put on the
consent calendar for the August 28, 2012 council meeting. Once again I recused myself from that
vote, and had not been consulted by anyone regarding the additional member. (See Ex. 21 for the
minutes.) Mr. Sorensen's unsubstantiated suggestions to the contrary are false. I do not have the
minutes of all of the DZC-IV meetings, but the minutes for its meeting held on August 24, 2012
were included as Attachment 4 to the October 23, 2012 city council staff report for Agenda Item
5. (See Ex. 24.) A summary of its findings were presented to the P&TC in the staff report for its
October 4, 2012 meeting. (See Ex. 22.)
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October 4, 2012 - Planning & Transportation Commission meeting
After the DZC-IV concluded its work, the matter then went before the P&TC for its
October 4, 2012 meeting. The staff report recommended three ordinance changes: (1) change to
the "public benefit" provision for only the CRS zone, (2) clean-up item on how to measure
height, and (3) definition of a building "parapet." (See Ex. 22 for the staff report.) The reworded
"public benefit" provision had been significantly watered down by the DZC-IV. It no longer
excluded height and parking from the available exceptions that could be granted to a developer
in exchange for the "public benefit." To the contrary, it expressly stated that height could be an
available exception, so long as the exception is "minor" and supported the project's architectural
integrity.

(

For reasons unbeknownst to me, the video of that meeting was not made. But the minutes
reflect that there were no public comments, that the height measurement definition and the
parapet definition were supported unanimously, and that the watered-down "public benefit"
provision went through a couple of votes, with the final vote eliminating the word "minor" from
the proposal. 6 (See Ex. 23 for the minutes.) This had the impact of watering it down even further.
Apparently, somewhere between the actions of the DZC-IV and this P&TC meeting, the scope of
the proposed modification of the "public benefit" provision was once again limited to the CRS
zone, and no longer included the CRS/OAD zone. I did not know that, and continued to treat it as
a conflict of interest item. As such, I had no contact with any Commissioner, staff person, or the
city attorney regarding this meeting or agenda item.

October 23, 2012 - City Council meeting

(

Later that month, the item came back to the city council for its October 23, 2012 meeting
(mistakenly referred to by Mr. Sorensen as October 24, 2012). Prior to receiving the council
packet for that meeting, I thought the actions of the DZC-IV and the P&TC regarding the "public
benefit" included the CRS/OAD zones, thus throughout I treated it as a conflict item. This means
that from the time the council first began its deliberations on July 24, 2012 to create a new DZC
and who to appoint to the new DZC-IV up until the October 23, 2012 council meeting, I had
treated this item as a conflict issue, and had no discussion or contact whatsoever with any fellow
council member, commissioner, committee member or staff.
Since the proposal before the council at this meeting expressly excluded the CRS/OAD
zone, I felt there was not a conflict of interest, and participated in the discussion. At that meeting
there was only one public speaker who strongly urged the Council to approve the proposed
ordinance changes. (See Ex. 24 for the staff report on this agenda item.) No one spoke against
any of the proposals. The council deliberations did not focus much on the height measurement or
parapet definitions, but on whether the word "minor" should be put back in the "public benefit"
proposal for the CRS zone. That discussion had nothing to do with the height measurement
definition. Both Mayor Carpenter and I wanted the word "minor" added back, in order to provide
6

Technically, the sentence within the "public benefit" provision for the CRS zone (not CRS/OAD zone)
was as follows: '"Height of structure' shall only apply to minor building height exceptions that support
the project's architectural integrity." In other words, the issue was whether a developer who provides a
public benefit could expect a "building height exception" or a "minor building height exception."
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some substance to the watered-down version. The other three council members, however, felt the
word was superfluous and unneeded. Accordingly, the final vote was three to two, based on that
issue. The minutes expressly state that "Mayor Carpenter and council member Packard
dissenting due to their desire to include the word "minor" to define building height exceptions in
Section 1.B." (See Ex. 25.)
Mr. Sorensen, on the other hand, has repeatedly and falsely accused me of switching my
vote at the last minute to avoid any conflict of interest problems once I saw that the majority
would approve the height measurement change. He has inferred some sinister motive by
switching my vote, but that is entirely contradicted by looking at the video of that portion of the
meeting. It was abundantly clear why I voted no, and even the minutes reflect the reason. I
wanted the word "minor" added back to the "public benefit" section that dealt only with the CRS
zone. It had nothing to do with Mr. Sorensen's theory. 7 Furthermore, the staff report and the
minutes also demonstrated that no one was concerned about the height measure change, having
accepted it as largely a "clean-up" issue that would apply to the entire city. I personally had no
idea that it would be of any significance to the Sorensens or to any future application by them.
(At the time, their application had been denied, and they had no pending application for
development.)

(

Mr. Sorensen also repeatedly confuses the three zoning changes approved at the October
23, 2012 meeting. The "public benefit" change did not apply to the CRS/OAD zone. When I
spoke during the meeting of not having a conflict of interest, I was speaking as to that item, even
though I did not expressly so state. I did not consider the other two items to be of particular
importance, but rather tag-along items. Mr. Sorensen condemns the entire city staff for failure to
correct me when I said that the proposal did not apply to the CRS/OAD zone, but I believe they,
like me, understood that I was referring to the "public benefit" amendment. Mr. Sorensen speaks
as though he had no idea that the tag-along clean-up zoning changes would apply to the
CRS/OAD zone. But that statement is incredulous since a mere glance at the name of the agenda
item demonstrates otherwise: "Downtown and Citywide commercial ordinance amendments."
The staff report and the limited comments on those changes make it clear that those amendments
would apply citywide.
November 6, 2012 Los Altos City Council elections

The election of three members of the city council was held on November 6, 2012. Six
candidates ran, including Mr. Sorensen's brother, Jerry Sorensen. He lost, in a distant fifth place.
During the campaign an email dated October 9, 2012, from Mr. Sorensen to his investors in 40
Main Street surfaced, which states that Jerry Sorensen was running to obtain a "political
advantage" for the benefit of their investment. (See Ex. 26.)
November 24, 2012- City Council meeting

The three zoning ordinance amendments approved by the city council in their October 23,
2012 meeting were included on the consent calendar of their November 24, 2012 meeting, to
7

In any event, I voted in favor of the ordinance at the second reading during the council meeting of
November 24, 2012, and I voted in the affirmative. (See Ex. 26.)
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satisfy the second reading requirement. The second reading was approved at that meeting as part
of the consent calendar and without any discussion. (See Exs. 27 and 28 for the staff report on
this agenda item and the minutes for that meeting, respectively.) Mr. Sorensen repeatedly states
that at the last minute I voted no at the October 23, 2012 meeting in order to avoid any conflict
of interest challenge. But if I had some Machiavellian plan to avoid voting to approve the
ordinance in order to provide cover, as argued by Mr. Sorensen, then I would not have so voted
during this meeting, thereby completely undoing the supposed cover.

LEGAL ANALYSIS
Mr. Sorensen's complaint is regarding the following three ordinances passed by the city
council on October 23, 2012: (1) Code§ 14.48.180 - the public benefit provision for the CRS zone;
(2) Code § 14.66.230 - the citywide definition of height; and (3) Code § 14.66.230 - the citywide
definition of parapet. Each is analyzed below. 8

Municipal Code § 14.48.180 - Public benefit ordinance (CRS zone only)
My participation in the governmental decision on October 23, 2012, amending Municipal
Code§ 14.48.180 involved only properties within the CRS zone, some of which are within 500
feet of my property. (The CRS zone and the CRS/OAD zone are separate and distinct zones with
their own set of zoning regulations.) This normally meant that my economic interest was
"directly involved" in the amendment. However, then applicable Reg. § 18704.2(b) provided that
where the "decision solely concerns the amendment of an existing zoning ordinance ... which is
applicable to all other properties designated in that category," then my economic interest was
instead "indirectly involved" and controlled by then applicable Reg.§ 18705.2(b).
Under then applicable Reg. § 18705.2(b), the "financial effect of a government decision
on real property which is indirectly involved in the government decision is presumed not to be
material." This meant that there was a presumption that my vote on Municipal Code§ 14.48.180
was not economically material to my ownership of 4 Main, and not prohibited by any conflict of
interest rules. That was, however, only a presumption that could be rebutted if it could be shown
that it was reasonably foreseeable that the decision would have a material financial effect on my
property, such as those listed under then applicable Reg. § 18705.2(b)(l)(A) - (C) which include
the development or income producing potential of my property, its use, or the character of the
9
neighborhood.
8

Mr. Sorensen often mentions the three-story hotel across the street from our two properties. The first
time the proposal for a hotel came before the city council was on September 14, 2010, and the minutes
reflect that I recused myself and left the room. (See Ex. 29.) While on the council, I never spoke to any
council member, commissioner, or staff regarding that project. The city and council agreed to allow the
first floor to be less than 12 feet since it was a hotel and would never become retail. Based on that
concession, the developer was able to build three stories using the form based zoning. The Sorensens have
unsuccessfully demanded that the city treat them like the hotel, and allow three stories. Their demand was
discussed and dismissed as Issue 12 in the recent Sheppard Mullin letter. (Ex. 3, p. 9.)
9

Mr. Sorensen's legal analysis also concludes that whether from a real property, business entity, or
source of income analysis, my property was to be considered "indirectly" involved in the government
decision. (Complaint, p. 8, ,r 4(a)(ii), and ,r 4(b).)
10
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(

C

The modification of the "public benefit" ordinance, as returned to the council and then
finally adopted, had been significantly watered down from the version first proposed by Mayor
Carpenter and me. Our version expressly excluded height and parking from the available
exceptions, but the final version expressly stated that height was available. While I tried to be
gracious and praised the results, I recognized that as a practical matter the revision to the "public
benefit" provision added more clarity than change. This is particularly true since it was my
understanding that the city staff already interpreted the provisions strictly. As such, it is highly
doubtful that the city staff would interpret the CRS/OAD "public benefit" any differently than its
interpretation for the watered-down version for the CRS zone.

It is far more reasonable to assume that the city staff, commissions, and city council will
treat the "public benefit" provisions of the CRS and CRS/OAD zones substantially the same.
After all, even as amended, they are substantially the same. As such, it is not reasonable to
assume that their differences have caused any impact the fair market value of any of the
properties in either the CRS or CRS/OAD zones, or their fair rental values. Nor will the
difference cause any change in the use of my property or the character of the neighborhood. I am
confident that any unbiased real estate agent, leasing agent, and appraiser who would testify that
such variations in the wording of the "public benefit" clause would not enter whatsoever into
their calculations of the value of 4 Main or its income capacity. I certainly gave no thought to
any of those factors when I voted on it. The only reason for excluding the CRS/OAD zone was to
allow my participation, as stated on a number of occasions and to be consistent with the
council's stated policy that it favors limiting the scope of agenda items to avoid conflicts of
interest to the extent possible.
Based on these factors, Mr. Sorensen's argument that my property financially benefited
from the ordinance amendment is not just conjecture, it is a strained effort by a person
desperately trying to creatively imagine a basis for using me as his scapegoat. His tenuous causeeffect speculations certainly would not muster the "substantial likelihood" and "reasonably
foreseeable" requirements set forth in Smith v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County (1994) 31
Cal.App.4th 205; Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196
Cal.App.3d 983; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; see also In re Gillmor (1977) 3
FPPC Ops. 38; In re Thorner (1975)1 FPPC Ops. 198. 10
Municipal Code§ 14.66.230-Height measurement and parapet defmitions (citywide)

The same analysis that was provided above for Municipal Code § 14.48.180 should be
used for my vote on Municipal Code § 14.66.230 regarding the height measurement definition
and parapet definition. Under then applicable Reg. § 18704.2(b), since the "decision solely
concerns the amendment of an existing zoning ordinance . . . which is applicable to all other
properties designated in that category," my economic interest was "indirectly involved" and

10

Mr. Sorensen also argues that I wanted to limit competing office supply in Los Altos to benefit my
building, but that is contrary to my continued efforts over many years to greatly increase the office supply
in the downtown. It is a small downtown that shares the same market wherever the office space may to
located.
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therefore, under then applicable Reg. § 18705.2(b), not in violation of the FPPC regulations
unless it can be shown that it was reasonably foreseeable that the decision would have a material
financial effect on my property.

(

The vote on these definitions did not change the overall height limit of properties in the
CRS or CRS/OAD zones, which were and continue to be 30 feet, with a minimum ceiling height
of 12 feet on the first story. (Municipal Code 14.48.120 for the CRS zone, and Municipal Code
14.548.130 for the CRS/OAD zone.) Due to these unchanged requirements, Mr. Walgren stated
during the June 21, 2012 P&TC meeting that even prior to the amendment, only two stories
could be built in the CRS and the CRS/OAD zones. Simple math for a three-story building
confirms this. If the first floor is 12 feet to the ceiling, and two additional floors of only 8 feet to
the ceiling, and then the two required duct spaces between the two floors of 2-3 feet each, adds
up to a building height of 32-34 feet. 11 That was true before and after my voting on Municipal
Code§ 14.66.230.
The practical impact of the approval of Municipal Code § 14.66.230 was how the
measurement of height is accomplished for a flat-roofed building and to define a parapet.
Basically, prior to the amendment, the height of a flat-roofed building was from street level to
the interior ceiling of the top floor. After the amendment, the height of a flat-roofed building was
from the street level to the roof line of the exterior building. (A parapet and other limited
structures could extend up an additional 8 feet both before and after the amendment.) For a
sloped-roof building, the height of the building is from the street level to the middle of the
sloped-roof.
At the time of the vote and at present, I do not consider the change in the measurement
definition to have any, let alone any material, financial effect on my property. Both my property
and neighboring properties were already limited to two stories. It will have no change on the use
of my property or the character of the neighborhood. I considered the amendment to have been a
tag-along clean-up correction requested by staff to eliminate some prior "oddity" in the code.
There was no public opposition and relatively little discussion of it, other than to clarify the
proposed change.
Mr. Sorensen, however, has now argued that it has provided a financial benefit to me by
making my building the only three-story building in the area. This is based on his nonsensical
claim that a building that has one floor underground and two stories above ground is a three story
building. Using that definition, however, he too can have a three-story building, so long as one
story is underground. Indeed, he could build a 5 story building, as long as it complies with the
height limitation (meaning he can only have 2 stories above ground) and he provides the required
parking. He also argues that somehow this new definition will preserve more light to the side of
my building facing his, but all the windows on that side of my building are much lower than 30
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On the December 14, 2011 application by the Sorensens to the city, the ceiling height of the second and
third floors was 8'6", and the space between each of the floors was 2'7". This made the height to the
interior ceiling 34'11", exceeding the 30' height limit. This is why even before the amendment the
Sorensens could not get approval for a three-story building. The amendment to the height definition did
not change that fact. (See Ex. 30 for copy of the entire page of their submitted plan, and then a copy of the
cross-section only of the page.)
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feet. Thus, the change in the height definitions will have no differing impact on the light to those
windows.
Once again, his argument of financial benefit is a stretch that does not meet the
"substantial likelihood" and "reasonably foreseeable" requirements set forth in Smith v. Superior
Court of Contra Costa County (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 205; Downey Cares v. Downey Community
Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; see
also In re Gillmor (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 38; In re Thorner (1975)1 FPPC Ops. 198.
CONCLUSION

In conclusion, the substantiated facts presented in this response show that I have been
careful to avoid any conflicts of interest, have pro-actively recused myself in meetings where I
felt there was the possibility of a conflict, and promptly left the room if my fellow council
members began to talk about the Sorensens' project. The above analysis also shows that Mr.
Sorensen has been loose with the facts and his legal analysis is overly creative at best.
Should you have any questions or desire any further clarifications or documents, I am
happy to provide them.
Sincerely,

T2RD

Ronald D. Packard
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LIST OF EXHIBITS

(
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Investor's verified lawsuit against the Sorensens for fraud
Investor email: "We are in deep shit with these guys."
Sheppard Mullin letter refuting Sorensens factual and legal conclusions
2014-08-26 council staff report on restriping
2014-08-26, city council meeting, restriping minutes
Daily Post article on September 9, 2014
Pictures of 4 Main Street showing it to be a two story building
Downtown zoning map, with 4 Main and 40 Main identified
2005 Summary of the DZC-I
April 17, 2007, DZC-II Final Report
May 8, 2012, Agenda Report from Mayor Carpenter and Ron Packard
May 8, 2012, city council meeting, minutes
June 12, 2012, city council meeting minutes denying Sorensen project
May 31, 2012, letter to council from attorney Barton G. Hechtman
Pro Forma Summary from Sorensens' prospectus
June 21, 2012, Planning Commission meeting staff report
June 21, 2012, Planning Con:nnission meeting minutes
July 24, 2012, city council meeting, staff report for Item 18 re new DZC-IV
July 24, 2012, city council meeting, staff report for Item 19 re "public benefit"
July 24, 2012, city council meeting, minutes
2012-08-28, city council meeting, minutes
October 4, 2012, P&TC meeting, staff report
October 4, 2012, P&TC meeting, minutes
October 23, 2012, city council meeting, staff report
October 23, 2012, city council meeting, minutes
October 9, 2012, email that Jerry Sorensen running for political advantage
2012-11-24 council staff report, second reading of zoning amendments
2012-11-24 council minutes, second reading of zoning amendments
2010-09-14 council minutes, hotel
2011-12-11 Sorensens plan submittal showing cross section and heigth

(
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Exhibit C

SWORN COMPLAJNT FORM
(Form May Be Subject to Public Disclosure)*

AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNJ\fENT CODE SECTION 83115, please complete the form
below to file a sworn complaint with the Fair Political Practices Commission.

Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814

Mail the complaint to:

NOTE: The Fair Political Practices Commission does not enforce or address violations of the Brown
Act, the content of campaign communications, residency requirements, the inappropriate use ofpublic
ftmdv or resources (including use of uniforms or equipment), placement of campaign signs or
materials on public property, or violation of a local campaign rule or campaign ordinance.

Person Making Complaint
Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:

A_l

City: _/.....
__~___ _L..-_t_Z'_<_::_ _ _ _ _ _ _ State: ___:._;:__ _ _ Zip:
Telephone: (0::52)) 'f).'{ - 0

Fax:
E-mail:

(5:'~D) °t'-1'7
/7

-f-e>,l {V

?·I/J r7/ _

it<l

1

_oflft/
.,;.;,

-r3 :~ l6.i~.h;)·{ t ,-c""'·s. c_,,D

tf-

*IMPORT Al\1T NOTICE
Under the California Public Records Act (Gov. Code Section 6250 and following), this sworn
complaint and your identity as the complainant may be subject to public disclosure. Unless the
Chief of Enforcement deems otherwise, within three business days of receiving your sworn
complaint we will send a copy ofit to the person(s) you allege violated the law.

In some circumstances, the FPPC may claim your identity is confidential, and therefore not subject
to disclosure. A court of law could ultimately make the determination of confidentiality. If you
wish the FPPC to consider your identity confidential, do not file the complaint before you contact
the FPPC to discuss the complaint at (916) 322-5660 or toll free at (866) 275-3772.

Person(s) Who Allegedly Violated the Political Reform Act: (If there are multiple parties involved,
attach additional pages as necessary.)

~,ut..q,<d

Last Name:
First Name:

Committee Name:

--------------------------( only if applicable)

Street Address:

Zip:
Telephone: (b.;'t!)

Fa.x:

(

lt'l1_-2-.

1"t/J }/2,

,.>2,

)

E-mail:

Describe, With as Much Particularity as Possible, the Facts Constituting the Alleged Violation(s}
and How You Have Personal Knowledge that it Occurred.*

*IMPORTA.~T! Attach copies of any available documentation that is evidence of the
violation, (for example, copies of checks, campaign materials, minutes of meetings, etc., if
applicable to the complaint.) Note that a newspaper article is NOT considered evidence of
a violation.

Provision(s)/Section(s) oftbe Political Reform Act Allegedly Violated and When the Violation{s)
Occurred: (lfspecific sections are not known, please provide a brief summary)

###
Name and Addresses of Potential Witnesses, Other than Yourself, if Known:

Last Name:
First Name:

-·-·"·-----

Street Address:

City: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ State: _ _ _ _ __ Zip:
----Telephone: (_ _J _ _-_ _ __

Fax:
E-mail:

(

Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ State: _ _ _ _ _ _ Zip: _ _ _ _ _

City:

Telephone: (~_~) _ _ _ _ _ __
Fax:

<~-~) _ _ - - - - -

E-mail:

-------------·---···---###

Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:

City: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - State: - - - - -

Zip: _ _ __

Telephone: <~-~) _ _ _ _ _ __
Fax:

('-_~) __ - - - - -

E-mail:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

(Signature)

lH E.!7;;;,l>ef

6-.

S, ogr,,y :S EAi

(Please Print Your Name)

(Dat~)
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October 28, 2014
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620
Sacramento, CA 95814
Re: Investigation of Ron Packard in connection with possible violation of California
Government Code Section 87100

Background
I filed a complaint against Ron Packard dated September 5, 2014 ("Original Complaint"). Since
then I have reviewed additional material contained in the record at the City of Los Altos and I
desire to amend and supplement the Original Complaint ("Amended Complaint") as described
herein and as set forth in the description of certain events in the attached table entitled "Table 1 Alleged Violations of Government Code Section 87100 ("Table l "). As stated in the Original
Complaint I, and partners, own property next door to property owned by Ron Packard and his
partners. From the time he learned of our acquisition of the neighboring parcel and our intent to
submit an application for a three-story building ("Development Application"), he used his power
of office to oppose our Development Application. In this Amended Complaint, I have included
additional events where Ron Packard violated Government Code Section 87100 ("Conflict of
Interest Statute").
I ask that when you are evaluating this Amended Complaint you consider the effect on the
Development Application. It is my contention that from the time that he became aware of our
Development Application, each and every official act by Ron Packard that had an affect on that
Development Application was a violation of the Conflict of Interest Statute. Even before Ron
Packard became aware of the Development Application he acted to protect his property from
nearby development. After he became aware of the Development Application, at times he acted
directly to amend elements of the Los Altos Municipal Code on which we were relying; at other
times he spoke against the Development Application by addressing other matters that appeared
to be about some other matter but actually was a thinly veiled effort to undermine the political
will to approve the Development Application. The purpose of this Amended Complaint is to
more fully describe the acts and actions of Ron Packard designed to protect his property from
nearby development and, more particularly, to defeat our Development Application in every
manner available to him.
I understand that there is an important exception to the Conflict of Interest rules that allows Ron
Packard to participate in matters before the City Council, as a public official, if he can answer
the following question negatively:

Is the potential effect of the governmental decision on the public official's economic
interests distinguishable from its effect on the public generally?
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The standard is that the official is allowed to participate if he can "establish that the
governmental decision will affect the public official's economic interest in a manner which is
indistinguishable from the manner in which the decision will affect the public generally." (2
CCR§ 18707.) This is demonstrated by showing that the governmental decision will affect a
significant segment of the public in substantially the same manner as it will affect the public
official. (2 CCR § 18707 .1. ). In this case, for each of the acts described herein, the exception is
not met because Ron Packard wanted to make sure that no one constructed a building taller than
his next to him. From and after the day that he met us on March 15, 2007, and throughout his
term in office, Ron Packard was fully aware of the fact that we intended to bring forward our
Development Application and, even after its rejection, we intended to bring it back for
consideration by the next Council. In each act described herein, Ron Packard was fully aware
that his comments, purporting to be general in nature, and the changes to the Municipal Code
that he was proposing, considering and voting on related directly to the viability of the
Development Application and, thus, the effects of his comments and governmental decisions on
his economic interests was clearly distinguishable from its effect on the public generally.
What follows is a detailed discussion of one effort to amend the Municipal Code. This effort
was carefully crafted to appear to be unrelated to the Development Application but, when the
dust settled, it was a direct attack on several of the elements of the Municipal Code, on which the
Development Application rested.

Certain relevant historical events leading up to and related to recent zoning amendments
that affected the Development Application; approved October 23, 2012 ("Packard
Amendments"), with a second reading on the "Consent Calendar" on November 13, 2012.
I.

Issue related to limitation of downtown zones to 2 stories

The Development Application was scheduled to be heard by the Council on May 8, 2012. In late
April, we received a call from the Planning Department informing us that the Mayor (Val
Carpenter) had bumped our matter and that, in its place, the Council would be considering a
report from Mayor Carpenter and Ron Packard ("Report"). Since Ron Packard and Val
Carpenter were working together on the Report, I believe that it is likely that Ron Packard and
Val Carpenter worked together to move our Development Application off the Agenda to allow
Ron Packard to speak directly to the Council, in a veiled address, on the matter of the
Development Application.
In the Report, Ron Packard and Val Carpenter filed this statement with respect to the issue of a
possible Conflict of Interest:
He addressed the issue of a Conflict of Interest by including the following
paragraph in the May 8, 2012 Memorandum to Council, written by Val Carpenter
and Ron Packard (the Report):
"In order to avoid any concerns about a possible conflict of interests (sic), and
consistent with the Council Nonns to attempt to limit the scope of items so as to
avoid any conflicts of interest, these proposals do not apply to projects that have not
yet been submitted to the City prior to the fmal adoption of the proposed zoning
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changes, and is not to include any change to the CRS/OAD zone. Councilmember
Packard has consulted with outside counsel and is satisfied that these zoning
amendments, as presented above, do not create a conflict of interest since on two
separate fronts they would not apply to the proposed development of 40 Main
Street. As such, a special request is made not to discuss the pros and cons of
projects included in the CRS/OAD zone, to have the change apply to outstanding
applications that have not yet received final approval, or what impact they would
have on any proposed project within the CRS/OAD zone."

The May 8, 2012 Council Meeting. Item 12 of the Agenda states:
"12. Exceptions for Downtown zoning and two stories limitation." In order to avoid
any conflict of interest for Councilmember Packard...these changes will not apply to the
CRS/OAD Zone." Note that the CRS/OAD Zone is the zone that includes property
owned by Ron Packard and the property for which the Development Application was
made.
Council Minutes. Agenda Report: "From: Mayor Carpenter and Councilmember
Packard"
"Passed unanimously" (5-0)
But, at 1:38:20 of the meeting, Ron Packard states the following:
"I want it known that I am absolutely opposed to 3-story developments in the core of our
downtown, the CRS district, that's Main Street and State Street. Now is it possible that
some project development can come forward where I would consider otherwise? It's
possible but that might have to be on some variance or some special circumstance but I
don't want developers thinking they can manipulate the measurements and how you do
things in order to get three-stories. I want it clear as it was before."

This quote, though ostensibly about the CRS only, actually is a clear statement to all
concerned parties that Ron Packard wants to make sure that the Development Application
is rejected. Ron Packard had been working with Val Carpenter on this matter and had
ample opportunity to make his views known to her (when he should have been recused
and not have participated in any discussions with Val Carpenter or any other member of
the community). Further, it is obvious that once our Development Application is rejected
and the proposed amendments to the Municipal Code are effective, it will be difficult or
impossible to bring a similar application forward again.
It is presented in this manner to give him "cover" but the fact that it was inserted into the
Agenda in the spot set for our Development Application, and the words, themselves: "I
don't want developers thinking they can manipulate the measurements and how you
do things in order to get three stories. I want it clear as it was before." These words
relate directly to our Development Application and are not restricted to the CRS Zone
and appear to be directed at the three remaining councilmembers as a direct violation of
the Conflict of Interest Statute.

II.

Councilmember Packard recuses himself with respect to proposed rezoning of
the CRS and CRS/OAD zone.
3

July 24, 2012 Council Meeting. Item 19 (taken before item 18) of the Agenda states:
"19. Downtown Zoning Committee Phase IV. Recommendation to approve the
reconstitution of the Downtown Zoning Committee for a fourth phase to focus on more
clearly defining how building heights are measured in the CRS and CRS/OAD zoning
districts as well as allowable development incentives in all Downtown zoning districts"
Council Minutes. "Packard recused himself due to a financial conflict with the
proposal (owns property within 500 feet of the proposed planning area)"

III.

During discussion of July 24, 2012 item 18, though no action was taken with
respect to item 18, Councilmember Packard comments on July 24, 2012 Council
Meeting, Item 19 though he had previously recused himself.

July 24, 2012 Council Meeting. Item 18 of the Agenda states:
"18. Downtown Ordinance Amendments."
Council Minutes. "Councilmember Packard returned to his seat on the dais .... No action
was taken based on the action taken as part of item number 19."
From the video record: Ron Packard takes the opportunity to comment on item 19 by
making sure everyone in the room understands his view of what Downtown Zoning
Committee IV should examine. Ron Packard states:
"Thank you the the (sic) concept of a development benefit was first introduced for the
downtown area in in I think it was '91 or '92 when the urban design document was
created.
And I think for the twenty years everything worked fine because no one ever tried to
abuse it and um and the planning commissioners used discretion and judgment on the
implementation of it aah and I think what has happened is we, this council has greatly
expanded the development opportunities downtown for much of the downtown but we
reached a balance. For better or worse that's what happened we allowed it on the outside
but not in the core not on State and Main And there is a difference of opinion by some
people of whether that is the right decision And if we have planning commissioners who
would rather be policy makers and detennine what the zoning should be they can use this
as a means of doing that by by(sic) abusing it in a way that it has never been used before
and that's what ever it's for for (sic) whatever whether that is for First and Main or for
any other project that that becomes an issue and that is one of the reasons why I proposed
to to (sic) take a look at this because it it it (sic) leads to a great deal of uncertainty for
developers, for city staff and for planning commissioners, aah we need to have greater
certainty of what should the parameters be. Now a I know I could have squawked, we
have a council policy you know of trying to do things to not require a council member to
be excluded because of a conflict and I could have squawked about the last agenda item
saying it shouldn't include [CRS/]OAD because then I had a conflict and if it hadn't of
then I could have participated but you know I say let the committee decide. I won't be
able to participate but let it decide and umm but I want it known that that (sic) there's
there's (sic) because we greatly expanded the development opportunities it allowed
uncertainty to come forward on a provision that has been on the books for many years
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and the uncertainty I think is unfair to developers any developer whose has to spend a
hundred, two hundred, three hundred thousand dollars, on architects and keep on coming
back because they have some expectation because maybe somebody on staff said
something or maybe they met with planning commissioners and they assured them of
something and then it comes before the city council and the city council says forget it that
doesn't help anyone so I I (sic) do hope that you know that however this provision is
resolved for the CRS zone and that is what this agenda item is limited to that it it (sic)
provides greater certainty to to (sic) everyone because it will because it will be a benefit
to our community.

It could not have been lost on: (i) anyone on the dais, (ii) among any listening Planning
Commissioners, (iii) any members of the public that might be asked to serve on the
Downtown IV committee, or (iv) among the Staff that Ron Packard is speaking directly
about expanding this limitation to the CRS/OAD as well as the CRS. He wants to make
sure that he instructs anyone who might serve on that Committee, or eventually vote on a
CRS/OAD project on the Planning Commission, or on the Council, that he expects that
any attempt to use "development incentives" to gain an exception for a portion of a
parking requirement, with respect to a future development application related to any
building, including those in the CRS/OAD, should be unsuccessful-a direct attack on
the Development Appication.
IV.

Adoption of Zoning Amendments. October 23, 2012 Council Meeting,
Item 5. Downtown and City-wide commercial ordinance amendments"

Agenda Report: "Council heard this recommendation at its July 24, 2012 meeting and
voted to reconstitute ... the Downtown IV Committee to hold a series of meetings on
the subject .... the committee moved to recommend approval of the ordinance
amendment to the Planning and Transportation Commission .... at the
subsequent ... Planning and Transportation Commission meeting, all three ordinance
amendments were recommend for approval." Note that two of the three ordinance
amendments were "City-wide" and directly affected the CRS/OAD Zone (that
includes property owned by Ron Packard and in which the Development Application
was made).
From the Video record, Ron Packard states:
"I'm still in the room because this is proposed to apply to the CRS zone and not
the entire downtown. If it had of then I'd have to recuse myself. Since it doesn't
I'm here. I'm really pleased with this .... "

The minutes of the October 23, 2012 Council meeting state Ron Packard voted on all
three ordinance amendments, including the two that directly affected his property and
the Development Application.
With this series of events a number of questions should be asked:
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1. The Council agenda and agenda report for the item both clearly state, "Downtown and
City-wide commercial ordinance amendments". How could Ron Packard believe and
state the proposal applied "to the CRS zone and not the entire downtown"?
2. Ron Packard recused himself in the July 24, 2012 meeting on item 19, the matter relating
to the appointment of a committee to discuss the downtown zoning issues that were now
coming before the council in item 5. Why then did Packard fail to recuse himself on item
5 of the October 23, 2012 Council meeting when the product of that committee, described
as "Downtown and City-wide commercial ordinance amendments", was considered and
voted on by the Council and clearly affected Packard's property and the Development
Application?
3. Why during the October 23, 2012 council meeting didn't either Los Altos Assistant City
Manager James Walgren (who wrote the agenda report on the amendments) or Los Altos
City Attorney Jolie Houston (who presumably wrote the amendments) clarify for Packard
- as well as the entire council - that, contrary to Ron Packard's assertion, the zoning
amendments under discussion directly affected Ron Packard's property?
4. When item 18 was considered after the discussion of item 19, Ron Packard proceeded to
discuss the matters considered in item 19, during the July 24, 2012 Council meeting in an
apparent attempt to instruct any participants in the Committee on how he thought the
matter should be handled. How can he justify his participation in the process?
5. Why did Ron Packard participate in the November 13, 2012 meeting (his last meeting)
when he moved for the approval of the "Consent Calendar" and then voted to approve all
of the zoning matters before the Council on the "Consent Calendar", including the
amendments approved on October 23 that directly affected Packard's property and the
Development Application?
As we went through the public process of seeking approval for the Development Application it
became evident that we were relying on certain facts relating to the downtown and certain areas
of the Municipal Code-some of which had been changed to the advantage of the Development
Application during Ron Packard's tenure on the Council based on the recommendation of
Downtown Development Committee III. Following the defeat of our building project, Ron
Packard sought to make changes designed to reverse those advantageous changes and take other
steps to make a new submittal of the Development Application more difficult to sustain. Ron
Packard took a variety of steps in connection with the following matters in order to adversely
influence later consideration of the Development Application:

Municipal Code matters where Ron Packard has sought to influence interpretations or the
Code itself to affect the Development Application ("Development Application Matters").
1. Any issue that addresses parking.
2. Setback from existing buildings. Ron Packard requested that we redesign our building to
include a setback from his own and he even offered to purchase a strip of land for that
purpose.
3. Height limitations in downtown were 38' to the parapet. We were relying on the fact that
the parapet height is the only thing that the planning commission and Council were
concerned about.
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4. The zoning code ignored the number of stories and focused on the actual height of the
buildings. In an earlier rezoning effort, the number of stories was removed from the
Code but, in later rezoning analyses, Ron Packard sought to reintroduce the concept.
5. Development Incentives. The Zoning Code allows for exceptions in the event that a
developer offers a public benefit. Ron Packard sought to reduce the applicability of
Development Incentives.
In Table 1 we show how Ron Packard has violated the Conflict of Interest Statute by alternately
recusing himself and then participating in the same matter or by participating or voting with
respect to one or more of the above matters, each of which is essential to the efficacy of the
Development Application.

Political Reform Act Conflict Analysis
State law provides "No public official at any level of state or local government shall
make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a
governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest."
(Cal. Gov. Code§ 87100.) At the time Packard was in office and making or participating in
governmental decisions as a public official the FPPC used an eight step analysis to determine
whether a conflict of interest existed.
The following analysis addresses Packard's conflict of interest in participating or
attempting to influence 40 Main Street's development project and amendments to the City's
zoning ordinance.

1. Is the individual a public official?
As a City Councilmember, Packard qualified as a public official.

2. Is the public official making, participating in making or influencing a governmental
decision?
A public official makes a governmental decision when he votes on a matter before the
City Council. (2 CCR§ 18702.l(a)(l).) If Ron Packard participates in making the governmental
decision or votes on an ordinance, he has met this standard.

3. What are the public official's interests that the decision(s) may affect?
There are several financial interests which may give rise to a conflict of interest. It
appears that Packard has several of these interests.

4. Are the public official's interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

i. 40 Main Street Property
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Since Packard's property is located within 500 feet of the Development Application, the
decisions regarding the development of 40 Main Street is directly involved.

5. Will the governmental decision have a material financial effect on the public
official's economic interests?
Any decision made by Packard to make or influence the governmental decision regarding
the Development Application project would meet the materiality standard without proving any
actual financial effect since the effect is presumed.
The revised FPPC regulation that went into effect May 31, 2014 provides that a
reasonably foreseeable effect (see below) is material ifit meets any one of thirteen enumerated
tests. This includes if the governmental decision:

a. Would change the development potential of the property.
b. Would change the character of the parcel of real property by substantially altering traffic
levels or intensity of use, including parking, of property surrounding the official's real
property parcel, the view, privacy, noise levels, or air quality, including odors, or any
other factors that would affect the market value of the real property parcel in which the
official has a financial interest.
c. Would cause a reasonably prudent person, using due care and consideration under the
circumstances, to believe that the governmental decision was of such a nature that its
reasonably foreseeable effect would influence the market value of the official's property.

6. Is it reasonably foreseeable that the economic interest will be materially affected?
It appears that the financial effects on Packard's interest in his real property were
reasonably foreseeable at the time he voted on each of the described matters.

7. Is the potential effect of the governmental decision on the public official's economic
interests distinguishable from its effect on the public generally?
For each of the actions that Ron Packard took that are described in Table 1 and in the
matters described in this letter, the public official's economic interests are clearly
distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, as for each action there is a direct or
indirect effect on his real property.

8. Is the public official's participation legally required?
The exception is not met because a quorum of the city council was able to act on both
decisions absent Packard's participation.
For each of the matters set forth in Table 1, Ron Packard either inconsistently recuses himself
on a variety of matters before the Council, indicating a violation in the associated matter or he
attacks one of the Development Application Matters. In each case, the legal analysis is the same.
I have set forth the underlying facts in Table 1.
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Name and Addresses of Potential Witnesses, Other than Yourself, if Known:
Council Members
Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:
Cell phone:

Packard
Ron
4 Main Street, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-94 7-7300
650-823-6959

Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:
Cell phone:

Carpenter
Val
154 Bridgton Court, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-941-0487
415-515-7315

City Manager
Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:

Somers
Marcia
One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-947-2700

City Staff
Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:

Walgren
James
One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-947-2700

Last Name:
First Name:
Street Address:
Telephone:

Dahl
Zach
One North San Antonio Road, Los Altos, CA 94022
650-947-2700

City Attorney:
Last Name:
First Name:
Firm:
Street Address:
Telephone:

Houston
Jolie
Berliner Cohen
10 Almaden Blvd., 11 th Floor, San Jose, CA 95113
408-286-5800
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Table 1 • Alleged Violations of Government Code Section 87100

DATE

topic

action taken

code/statute

October 28, 2014

participated
as member
of ublic
Violation

lanatlon

ADA modification of Downtown par111ng

1/13/2004 plaza

recused /left chambers

Restaurant on Main Street allowed to use 3

parking stalls for wooden patio and to waive
made motion
6/8/2004 permit fees

Although this affects parking in the
Downtown, the restaurant Is more than
SOO feet away and likely has little
influence on Plaza 10 (Packard's shared

plaza}

Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) and
Transporatlon for Livable Communities
6/8/2004 GrantApplications
6/22/2004 TFCA Grant Applications

recused /left chambers

recused /left chambers
This Is likely on the Consent calendar and

an abstention is adequate
ifhe felt It was necessary to recuse
himself, he should never have
lei ated as a member of the ublic.

Packard's property; he has consistently
recused himself with respect to the Civic
Center Master Plan, CRS Zone is no

different
he CRS zone Is within 500 feet of his

This is a dear violation of the Conflict of
Interest Statute as any changes to the
RS Zone will affect Ron Packard's

property; if the amendments downzoned the downtown, then his adjacent

property would benefit

Table 1 - Alleged Violations of Government Code Section 87100

October 28, 2014

tile CRS zone is within 500 feet of his
property; If the amendments down-

zoned the downtown, then his adjacent
roperty would benefit

he felt It was necessary to recuse
self, he should never have
articipated as a member of the public.

ection 14.48 effects the CRS zone,
tch Is within SOO feet of his property;
If the amendments down-zoned the

downtown, then his adjacent property
ould benefit; when were these

This had direct affect on his prop€rty
because it allowed him to distribute
more all day parking to plaza 10 adjacent
to his building
This committee had a direct impact on
where new development would occur in
Downtown

Table 1 -Alleged Violations of Government Code Section 87100

October 28, 2014

is property provided parking to the
owntown and Ron Packard was seeking

o reduce public parking to make
construction of new rojects less likely

if he felt it was necessary to recuse
himself, he should never have
artlclpated as a member of the public.
Here he recused himself In contrast to
his vote

can't be involved with hiring and firing

without beln In control

but in the interest of "advocating for
active enforcement" asked the staff
to revlew ordinances relative to
responding to code violatons.

Specifically he Is interested in amending
the code to provide a mechanism to
enforce maintenance of the exterior of
buildings in downtown, particularly the
awnings' Packard's building has awnings.

Table 1- Alleged Violations of Government Code Section 87100

October 28, 2014

recused /left chambers

14.52.0160,
14.52.050,
14.52.0SOB,
14.32, 14.46

Reconsider Motion Approving Resolution
4/27/2010 2010-12

recused /left chambers

5/11/2010 Downtown Zoning
made motion
Design Review and Variance Applications for
5/11/2010 343 Second Street
seconded motion

Needs to be Investigated
rezoned 5 parcels from CRS to CD (Ordinance
No. 10-350 amending Ch 14.88) NOTE:
participated here but recused himself 2-26·08
for South Triangle discussion/vote
research application 08-D-06 and app 10-DA-01

These parcels are more than 500 feet
from his property; unclear whether there
still may have been a conflict
Needs to be investigated
Proposed project is within 500 feet of his
property

This project was within 500 feet of his
property and an in lieu program would
directly affect our Development
Application

Table 1-Alleged Violations of Government Code Section 87100

October 28, 2014

This study has a direct effect on the
Development Application
Recused here but not on 3/13/12; this
demonstrates the violation.

Packard was not involved but this is the
Planning Commission Meeting: Height llmits meeting where the Planning
6/21/2012 for CD, CRS, and CO/R3 districts
Commission voted.
CRS / OAD is not mentioned.
recused /left chambers
this is from Passerelle in Plaza 9
6/26/2012 Public/Private development proposal
7/24/2012 Public/Private development pro osal
this Is from Passerelle In Plaza 9

Affected properties within 500 feet of his
roperty

Discussed in body of complaint

Exhibit D

(ENDORSED)
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5

6

LE
SEP 2 5 2014
DAVID H. YAMASAKI
Chief Ex&C\Jtlv9 Otllcer/Clerlt
SuperiOf coun ot CA, County 01 Santa

BY

ttorn y for Plaintiff: Old Trace Partn r L.P., Daniel T. ero, Kimberly A.
Klein, Jr. Mary Ellen Klein Alan E. Tru cott and Fick Inv tment Group

"·

CAO-NGUY

ero, Paul L.

7

UPERIOR OURT OF CALIFORNIA
9

CO

TY OF ANTA L RA

JO
ll

Ca e o. l 14CV266849

12

13

14
15
16

California limit d partn r hip DA IEL T.
ERO, K1MB RL Y . ERO PAULL.
KLEIN, JR. MARY ELLE KLEIN
AL
. TRU COTT, and FI K
11\ E TME T GROUP, a Ca lifornia
general partner hip,
Plaintiff,

17

DRE T TED
1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

TY

7.
19

20
21

22

23
24

THEODORE G. ORE E indi idually
and dba Gunn Managem nt Group, Inc.,
GERALD J. ORE E , individually and
dba Gunn Management Group, In ., G
M
EME T GROUP [N ., a
alifomia corporation, 40 MAIN TREET
OFFI E , LLC a alifornia limit d
liability company and DOE I to _Q,
inclu i e,

8. ACCO
JNG
9. DECL RA TORY RELIEF

10. VIOLATIO

OF B&P COD §§ 17200

11. RECEIVE R HIP
DEMA D FOR J RY T RIAL

25

26
27
2

COME

DA IEL T.

OW OLD TRA .E PART

- RS L.P . ·a

alifomia limited partner hip

RO PAULL. KLEIN JR. MARY ELLE

RO KlMBERLY

AM

D D OMPLA

T

KL

Lara

N

ALA

E. TRU COTT, and FICK

2

(coll cti

3

OREr

TME T GROUP a

ly "Plaintiff ') and file thi

alifornia general partner hip

omplaint again t D fondant T

EN, indi idually and dba Gunn Management Inc., GERALD J.

ODORE G.

ORE

E ,

4

individually and dba Gunn Management Inc. (tog th r, the '' or nsen " , G

5

M N GEMENT GROUP, INC., a California corporation(' Gunn'') 40 MAIN STRE T

6

OFFl E

7

inclu ive, and all ge a follow :

LLC, a California limit d liability company (the "Company") and DOE

INTROD

8

9

1.

I to 20

TIO

Thi law uit concern Defendant ' fraudul nt act , and their breach of the mo t

10

fundamental dutie owed by promoter and manager when they ol icited inve tor for the

11

purcha e and de elopment of real prop rty located at 40 Main

l2

'Property") and the later formation of the

treet in Lo Alto , California (th

ompany. The oren en have been hewn to be

uffi iently fraudulent and untru tworthy that a on tructiv tru t and/or a receivership need to

2.

In procming inve tor in 2007, the oren en committed fraud by intentional or

16

negligent mi repres ntation and concealm nt/nondisclosure of material fact . Ther after Gunn,

17

the oren en ' wholly own d management ntity breached it fiduciary dutie a manager of the

18

Company by mi managing the Property and the Company for e en year while draining th

19

Company of fond in ord r to ecur for th m

20

Plaintiff in pection 1ights under

21

it fidu iary dutie and other obligation under the Company' Op rating Agre rnent ( 'Operating

22

Agreement, ' which i defined to includ any purported amendment or restatement th reof).

23

3.

Iv

al. Corp Code.

orbitant management fee and denying

s

l 7i 06(b)( I). Additionally Gunn br ach d

In parti ular, the or n en prepar d an in e tment pro p ctus entitled ·'Proj ect

24

Plan for 40 Main treet Lo Alto

California' (the ''Pro pectu " in March 2007 that pre ented

25

four development cenarios for th Prop rty, which ha a lot size of 7,841 quare feet. The four

26

scenario are et forth on Exhibit A, attach d hereto, which i a docum nt lab led ''Pro Forrna

27

Summary- Four Alternative "(the' Pro Forma") and i Page 9 of the Pro pecrus. The first

28

alt rnativ wa for a 7 41- quar -foot on - tory office building, ith no on- ite parking for a
AME OE D C MPL

T

1

profitofov r 2.5 million. The

cond altemativewa fora 14114- quare-foot, two- toryoffice

2

building with 20 underground parking tall on ite for a profit of over $5.9 million. Th third

3

a!temati

4

und rgroW1d parking tall on ite and a payment of a£ 175 000 in-lieu fee for an additional 5

5

parking tall needed for a profit over $8.9 million. The fourth alternative was a variation on the

6

third for an all-office, three- tory building with 20 underground parking tall on ite and a

7

paym nt of a 540,900 in-lieu fee for an additional 15 parking tall n ded for a profit of over

wa a 19,603- quare-foot, th.re - tory office and re idential building with 20

9.4 million.
9

Zoning then and current zoning for Lo Alto place the Property in the

4.

10

Commercial Retail al /Offic -Admini trati e zone (the ' RS/OAD zon "). Building within

11

the CR /OAD zone (which i

12

in height and mu t provide on- it parking to thee tent a building exceed I 00% of it floor area

13

ratio ('"FAR ), ubject to variance or other limited exception .

14

eparate and di tinct from the CRS zone) may not exceed 30 ~ et

Other porrion of the Pro pectu repre nted that a City Council committee had

5.

15

recommended to increa e zoning for the Property to a FAR of 2 0% that twenty (20) on- it

16

underground parking tall w re financially fea ible, and that all cost and projected profits were

17

ba ed on con rvative e timate . The e r pre entation were all fal e.

6.

The Soren en made uch r pr entation to induce Plaintiff: to inve t I, 136 000

19

toward the$_, 40 000 purcha e of the Property and for a 40% intere t in the Company. Thi

20

al o repr

21

relative . Plaintiff:

22

Op rating Agre m nt in May 2007.

23

nted o er 70% of the inv tm nt by p r on other than the Soren ens and their

7.

ntru ted I, l36,000 with the oren en and igned tbe Company's

Ba ed on Plaintiff' information and beli f, Gunn and the oren ens breached

24

their fiduciary du tie a manager of the ompany by mi appropriating money from the Property

25

and the ompany and mi u ing and depleting the Company fund , taking approximately

26

$540,000 of fi

27

parking and hei 0 ht zoning ordinance and that Lo Alto rent ar largely comparable with those

2

of and Hill Road and downtown Palo Alto. D ti ndant also br ached their fiduciary dutie by

ba d on th fat

premi s of a fictitiou three- tory building that violated both

AMENDED COMPLAINT

3

permitting members, pecifically the oren en , to engage in elf-dealing with the Company
2

without the required approval and generally mi managing the development proce

3

their mi appropriation of mon y.

4
5

a cover for

Plaintiff: had made rea onable effort to work with Defendant and resolve the e
, a reflected in the variou reque t made by Plaintiff: to come in and in pect th

6

Company' book , record , and other fmancial tatem nts and to hold inve tor meeting .

7

request include a June 29, 2012 letter from two of the Plaintiff:' previou attorney an e-maj)

8

me age sent by one of the Plaintiff on or about

9

the Plaintiff on or about May 13, 2014, all of which are attached hereto a Exhibit B.

IO

9.

uch

ov mber 1, 2012, and a letter ent by one of

Thi law uit further concern Defi ndant ' effort to deny individual Plaintiff:

11

their tatutory right to in pect the books, r cords, and other financial tatement of the

12

Company. Defendant d nied individual Plaintiff the e right when they propo d, circulated,

13

and cau ed to be executed th Fir t Amendment to the Operating Agreement (the Fir t

14

Amendment' ) and an Am nd d and Re tated Operating

15

2012, which purp01ted to illegally limit the tatutory in. pection rights ofin estor. representing

16
17

greement in October and

than a 40% intere t in the Company. In particular Defendant Theodor

ovember

. oren en as the

attom y for the Company and an officer of the court , abu ed hi po ition by attempting to create
and th n implem nt uch a limitation which i directly prohibited by both tatutory and ca e law.

19

and by al o including an additional provi ion that there would be a $50,000 penalty in the event

20

anyon did not upport ma.nag m nt deci ion .

21

Amendment.

22

10.

everal of the Plaintiffs never executed the Fir t

Accordingly, Plaintiffs seek judgment (1) tbat due to fraud in the inducement, the

23

Operating Agreement i null and void (2) that the First Amendment i null and void a illegal,

24

(3) that Plaintiff have a lien on the Property for Plaintiff' full inve tment, plu intere t (4) that

25

all moni s previou ly taken by Gunn and/or th

26

oth rwi e will be treated a a return of their inve tment capital (5) that injunctive relief i

27

n ce ary to allow for each Plaintiff individually to have right to in pect the ompany' book ,

2

record and other financial tat ment and to allow for accounting. (6) that damages for fraud,

oren en , whether a fees compen ation or

AMENDED COMPLA

T

4

1

breach of fiduciary duty, and breach of contract ar approp1iate (7) that punitive damag

2

appropriate, and (8) to impo ea con tructive tru t and/or a receiver hip.

~

ar

3
4

THE P RTIE

5

11.

6

its place of busine

Plaintiff OLD TRACE PAR

ER

L.P., i a California limited partner hip, ha

in Lo Alto California and made an initial capital

ntribution of

2 4,000 toward the purcba e of the Prop rty and for a 10% intere tin tb Company.
L.

Plaintiff: D

LT.

RO and KIMBERLY A.

ERO ar

pou e living in

Iara County and made an initial capital contribution of $2 4,000 toward the purcha e of

JO
11

th Prop rty and for a 10% iotere t in the Company.

13.

Plaintiff: PAULL. KLEIN JR. and MARY ELLE

KLEIN are pou e living in

12

Wa hington County Utah and mad an initial capital contribution of 2 4,000 toward th

13

purcha e of the Property and for a I0% intere t in the Company.

14

14.

Plaintiff ALA

E. TRU COTT i an indi idual living in Santa Clara County and

15

made an initial capital contribution of

16

inter t in th Company.

17

15.

Plaintiff FLCK

J4_

VE TM

000 toward the purcha e of the Property and for a 5%

T GROUP, a California general partner hip i

18

located in anta Clara ounty and made an initial capital contribution of$ l 42 000 toward the

19

purcha e of the Property and for a 5% intere t in the Company.

20

16.

21

and j the Pre ident

22

Company and prepared th Op rating

23

claim to have made a 2 4,000 initial capital contribution toward the purcba e of the Prop rty

24

and for a 10% intere t in the ompany.

25

17.

Defendant THEODORE G. ORE

E

i a r ident of Lo Altos, California

ecretary, and a 50% har hold r of Gunn. H al o act as attorney for the
greement and th Fir t Amendment. H and hi wife

Defendant GERALD J. SORE

E

i a re ident of Lo Alto

alifomia and i

26

the Vice Pre ident, Chief Financial Officer, and a 50% har holder of Gunn. He and bi wife

27

claim to have made a 2 4,000 initial capital contribution toward the purchase of the Property

2

and for a I 0% int r t in th Company.
AME DED COMPLAINT

5

1 .

Defendant G

MAJ AGEME T GROUP INC., i a California corporation

2

wholly owned by the oren n and ha it plac of business at the Property in Lo Alto ,

3

California. It only known function i the management of th Company.
19.

4

5

company located in Lo Altos, California and hold title to the Prop rty.

20.

6

7

Defendant 40 MAIN TREET OFFICE , LLC. is a California limited liability

Plaintiff ar ignorant ofth true name and capacitie of the Doe defendant

included herein a Doe 1 through 20. inclu i e and therefore ue tho

d ti ndants by such

fictitiou nam . Plaintiff: will amend thi Complaint to alleg their true name and apacitie
9

when a certained.

10

21.

Plaintiff are infonned b Ii v , and thereon allege that each of the fictitiou ly

IJ

nam d Do d fendant identified herein as D e I through 20, inclu ive owed a duty and i

12

indebted to Plaintiff a herein alleg d and that Plaintiffi right again t uch fictitiou ly nam d

13

Do d fi ndant ari e from uch fraud, breach of fiduciary duty, and breach of contract among t

14

other rea on .

15

22.

Plaintiff: are informed belie e, and ther on all ge that ach Doe defendant

J6

enga 0 ed in, autboriz d or ratifi d the act and omis ion of the other defendant as et forth

17

herein.
JU RISDI CTI O

19

23.

AND VE UE

Venu i proper in anta Clara County Superior Court pur uant to Cal.

ode

iv.

20

Proc. § 395(a) as the tran action , occu1Tences, and omi ion to act giving ri e to liability on the

21

patt of Defendant occutTed in anta Clara County.

22
FIRST CAU E OF

23

CTIO

I TENTIO AL M I REPRESE TA IO

24
25

26
27

2

24.

Th above paragraphs I - 23 are incorporated herein.

25.

In or about March 2007, th

pr pecti e in e tor

oren en prepared the Pro p ctu to induce

including Plaintiff: , to inve tin the propo ed pur ha e and de el pment of

the Property. The oren en di eminat d the Pro pectus which ontained a number offal e
AMENDED COMPLAINT

6

repr entations of material fact.

uch mi r pr sentation , which the oren en kn w at the time

to be false or made reckle ly and without r gard for their truth, include, but are not limited to,
3
4

the following:

a.

5
6

7

8
9

"The r commendation of the Council committee include an increa e to
250% FAR for substantial part of the downtown village including thi
property' (Page 3). While the City Council downtown zoning
committee did recommend an increa e of FAR up to 250% in the CR ,
CS, and CD zone in a draft memorandum in February 2006 and in an
April 2007 final report, that committ e ne er made a recommendation for
a 250% FAR increa e in the CR /OAD zone, the zone in which th
Property i located. The orensens knew that the Property wa located in
the CRS/OAD zon and indicated uch in the Pro pectu (Page 6). The
CRS/OAD zone is eparate and di tinct from the CRS zone.

10

11
12

b.

13
14

16
17

' An e timated 20 parking tall can be con tructed in the
ba em nt, and an additional 3-4 tall may be con truct don th
fir t floor .... ' (Pag 4). "This property provide the opportunity
to con truct one level of underground parking of approximately 20
pace .' (Page 7). The or n ens emphasized in the Pro pectu
building a three- tory building with underground parking
(repeatedly in Pag s 3, 4 5, 6, 7, and 8). Furthermore in the Pro
Forma tJ1e Soren en repre ented a a viabl option a two- tory,
14,114 quare-foot building with 20 underground parking tall for
a profit of over 5.9 million. owever according to recorded
repre entation made by D fi ndant Gerald J. Sorensen during a
January 2012 City Pla1mjng Cammi ion h aring, Defendants early

1
19

on did not con ider it financially fea ible to build und rground
parking tall . Yet a recently a May 2011, Defi ndant continued
to affirm that the -e projection w r till accurat .

20

21
22

23
24
25

26
27

C.

"Thi project i expected to be profitable even under current zoning
limitation (one tory office, no underground parking)." (Pag 5). Ln the
Pro Fonna, the Soren en repr ented a a viabl option a one- tory,
7, 41- quare-foot building that required no on- ite parking for a profit of
over $2.5 milljon which would be almo t doubling the purchase price for
th Property. However, according to tatement made by Defendant
Gerald J. oren n in pt mber -012 during a campaign -peech and in

2

MENDED COMPLAfNT

7

l

writing, developers are unable to make money with current zoning and that
ignificant varianc s are n d d to financially ucceed.

2
3

d.

In the Pro Fonna, the Sor n en repre ented as viable options (I) a tbreetory office/re idential building f<,:>r a profit of over 8.9 million and (2) a
three- tory all-office building for a profit of over 9.4 million. A tated
abov the oren en pu h d to d velop a three-story building if at all.
However, the height limitation for the CR /OAD zone in the downtown
area ha n ver allowed three tories above ground and use limitation
require a conditional u e pennit for r idential u e abo e ground. Again.
there wer no City Cow1cil committ e recommendation , whether in a
draft memorandum prior to the Pro pectu or in a final r port hortly after
the Pro pectu , for building e ceeding 30 feet in height or a 250% FAR.

e.

"Current Zoning may not be altered and variance may not be ecured
requiring that only th most modest of the four potential building project
can be constructed' (Page 15). 'Seeking a variance in general i difficult
.... " (Page 7). However, according to tatements mad by Defendant
Gerald J. Soren en in September 2012 during a campaign speech
developer are unable to make money with current zoning and that
ignificant aiiances are needed to financially ucceed.

4

6
7

9
10

ll

12
13

14
15

16

26.

At the ame time, Defendant al o made ·a number offal e tatement of material

17

matter without any intent to perform.

18

following:

19

a.

The Sorensen promi ed to "remo e the current tructure and build a new
offic building with one level of underground parking to I a for
inve tment purposes." (Page 3). Seven years later, Defendants have not
obtain d approval to build ither of the four development option
pre ented in the Pro Fonna. Furthermore according to tatement made
by Defendant Gerald J. oren n in ptember 2012 during a record d
campaign peech, developer are unable to make money with current
zoning and that significant variances are ne d d to financially succeed.

b.

The Sorensen promi ed a project "profitable even w1der cwTent zoning
limitation (one rory office, no underground parking)." Page 5). Seven
y ar later, Defi ndant have not obtain d approval to build either of the
four development option pre ented in the Pro Fo1ma. Fu1ihem1ore.

20
21

22
23
24

25

26
27

uch fal e promises include, but are not limited to the

2
AMENDED COMPLAINT

8

1

according to tatement made by Defendant Gerald J. Soren en in
eptember 2012 during a recorded campaign pe ch and in writing,
developer are unable to mak money with current zoning and that
ignificant variance are ne ded to financially ucceed.

2

3

4
C.

5

6
7

9

10
27.

11

The orens ns promised that "[t]he Two Story Office concept i already
approv d pending traffic and parking tudie '' (Page 5). even year later
Defendants have not obtained approval to build either of the four
development option presented in the Pro Forrna and have never ecured
approval for any development whether at the time of inve trnent or
thereafter. Furthermore, according to taternent made by Defendant
Gerald J. orensen in September 2012 during a recorded campaign peech
and in writing. developer are unable to make money with cmTent zoning
and tbat significant variance are needed to financially ucceed.

The above misrepre entation and fa! e promi e were material to Plaintiff: '

12

deci ion to invest l 136,000 with the Sorensens toward the purcha e of the Property and for a

13

40% interest in th Company. The above mi representation regarding the objective of the

14

inve tment and pot ntial return were so important to Plaintiffs as to have been the primary

J5

factor behind Plaintiff: ' inve tment.
28.

16
J7

20

oren en intended that Plaintiff: rely on the above mi repr entation and

u ed the Pro pectu a promotional mat rial and their elling point. They mad such
m1

J9

Th

r pr

ntation in part to acquire the Property and be able to mortgage the Property o that

they could raid the mortgage proceed for uruea onable fee .
29.

Plaintiff: did not know that the material tatement in the Pro pectu were fat e or

21

, ere made by the oren en reckle ly and without reg~d for their truth and Plaintiff:

22

justifiably relied on such statement as true and a repr ented by th

23

24

25

or ns n .

[n

fact, the

oren en , at the lo e of the Pro pectu , touted their xp rience and ucce se in real estate
de elopment, v hich Plaintiff now believe to ha e al o been fal e or over tated.
30.

Plaintiff: 'ju tifiable reliance on the oren n ' mi repre entation in the

26

Pro pectu wa a ub tantial factor in cau ing Plaintiff: ' harm. But for the oren en '

27

mi r pre entation • in the Pro pe tu , Plaintiff: would not have inve ted I, 136,000 with the

28

Soren en and would not have igned the Operating Agreement.

AME OED COMPLAJNT

9

SECO D CAUSE OF ACTIO
EGLIGE rT Ml REPRE E TATIO

2
3
4
5
6

7

8
9
10

31.

The above paragraphs 1 - 30 are incorpoi;ated herein.

32.

In light of the oren en

rol a promoter manager and legal coun el for the

inve tment the or n en had a duty not to make any negligent mi repre entation in the
Pro pectu or in the promotion of the inve tment, but did in fact make negljgent

mi r presentations as to each of the misrepre entation mentioned abov and they had no
rea onable ground to beli ve that uch tat ments wer true.

33.

Plaintiff were ju tifiabl in relying on u h tatements which were a substantial

fact r in cau ing Plaintiffi ' to make the inve tment, ign the Operating Agre ment, and uffer

I1

damages all of which would not hav occun- d but for the oren en

12

mi repre entation . A

13

negligent

uch Plaintiff: bave uffer d damages and are entitled to the relief

reque ted.
THIRD C
E OF CTIO
CO CEALMENT

14
15

16

34.

The above paragraph l - 33 ar incorporated herein.

17

35.

1n Light of the Soren en ' role a promoter manager and legal couns I for the

inve tment, they had a duty not to conceal any material information from Plaintiff: , but a to

19

each of th mi r pre ntation and fa]

20

from Plaintiff: the truth. Plaintiff: did not know of the cone aled mat rial fact or that the

_]

Soren en were concealing uch material fact .

22

36.

tatements mentioned abo e, D fendants did cone al

The Soren ens intended to deceive Plaintiff: by oncealing uch material fact and

23

the truth, and Plaintiff: rea onably relied on th

24

the oren en

25

the r lief reque ted.

26
27

or n en ' deception. 1n rea onably relying on

deception and concealment Plaintiff: ha

uffered damage and are entitled to

FOURTH CAU E OF CTIO
FL E PROMi E

2
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2

37.

The above paragraph 1- 36 are incorporated her in.

3 .

Th Sorensen intended that Plaintiff: rely on the above fal e promise . Plaintiff:

3

did not know that the Soren en had no intent to perform uch promi e , and that th

4

in t ad wanted t u

5

WTieali tic projection in an attempt to ju tify their raiding of Company funds.

6

39.

or ns n

th Prop rty and Plaintiff: ' money a their own piggy bank, using

The Soren en intended to deceive and did in fact deceive Plaintiff: with the e

7

fal e promise and Plaintiffs rea onably relied on tho e fal e promi e which were pre ented in

8

ad tailed and ophi ticated Prosp ctu . ln rea onably relying on the oren ens' deception and

9

fal e promise , Plaintiff: have uffered damag

10

and are entitled to the relief reque ted.

FIFTH CA E OF ACTIO
BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY

11
l2

40.

The paragraphs 1 - 39 above are in orporated herein.

13

41.

The fiduciary dutie that Defendant Gunn and the Soren en owed to Plaintiff

14

are not the limited duties et forth in the null and void Operating Agreement but the default

15

dutie pro ided in

16

Gunn and the or n en were obligat d to di charge their duties of loyalty and care con i tently

17

20

21

_2
23
24

25
26
27

28

17 l 53 (which incorporate Cal. Corp. Code. § 16404).

with good faith and fair dealing.
42.

19

al. Corp. C d

Defendant Gunn and the Soren en breached their fiduciary dutie to Plaintiff:

by failing to act with good faith and fair dealing in numerou way including, but not limited to,
the following:
a. Gunn and/or the Sorensen have mi appropriated from the Property and/or the
Company appro imately $540 000 in management fee ba ed on a fictitious and
non-e i tent three- tory building. It wa inappropriate and unrea onable to ba e
any tie under ection 5.7.1(1) of the Operating Agreement on a building that
violated both height and parking requirement , unles and until such would be
approved by th City. Compounding their breach of fiduciary dutie wa the
Market Over iew prepared by a real e tate agent at the reque t and under the
upervi ion of the oren en . The Market Overview employed rental rate largely
from the and Hill Road and downtown Palo Alto area , two of the highe t rental
market in the nation, to upwardly kew rental rate and projected property value .
The u of a fictitiou building in violation of ignificant zoning law and the u e
AMENDED COMPLA(NT

11

2

of uch comparable was not only irre pan ible but reckte~ on the part of Gunn
and th Soren en who used tbi as cover to mi appropriate money from the
Property and Company.

3
4
5

6
7

9

lO
11

b. Under Section 5.7.1 (1) of the fraudulently obtained Operating Agreement, Gun
and/or th oren ns made claim to three percent (3%) of the projected value of
the development, but br ach d their fiduciary dutie when they gro ly overstated
the value. They further breached their fiduciary dutie when they refused to
proceed with a reali tic development in compliance with the zoning laws.
Alt mative 1 from their Pro Forma would hav gen rated a building worth
$7 561 000 (per the Pro Fonna), and a 3% fe would have been $226.830. But th
Defendants in i ted on Alternative 4, which had a proj cted value (per the Pro
F01ma) of $19,432,000, and a 3% fee of over 500,000. By improperly taking
~ e of approximately 540.000 Defendants were unwilling to then pur ue a
building that was in omplian e with the zoning ince doing so would have been
an open admi ion that they received exces ive fe .

12
13
14

15
16

17

18

b. A uch, Gunn and the Sorensen ought and continue to pur ue a three- tory
building requiring variance the oren en them elve admitted would be difficult
to obtain (Page 7 in the Pro pectu ). After numerou hearing before everal
municipal bodies, Defendant ' propo al wa unanimou. ly rejected by the Lo
Alto City Counci I in June 2012. Refu al to develop a proj ct for which approval
would be relatively ea ier and that would still be profitable de pite the amount of
time that ha passed ince inve tment, i not only i1,-e pon ible, but reckles on
the part of Gunn and the or n en . In tead the Company'. fund have been
d pl t d.

19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

c. In ord r to prevent tran parency and prohibit Plaintiff: from exerci ing their
tatutory inspection right Defendant knowingly violated th law when they
propo ed, circulated and cau ed to be executed the Fir t Amendment on October
30. 2012. The Fir t Amendment illegally attempt to deny Plaintiffs their
individual tatutory in pection right by r quiring that request to in pect the
Company' b ok record and other financial statement shall not be honored
unle made by inve tor r pr enting at l a ta 40% inter st in the Company.
Th Fir t Amendment al o et out variou penal tie for any challenge or
di agreement with management. The FiF t Amendment, if enforceable, which it is
not would hav cau ed each Plaintiff, individually, to waive their tatutory
in pection right being r pre entative of only a 5% or 10% intere tin the
Company. Th Fir t Amendment wa executed in contravention to Cal. Corp.
Code. l 7005(b)(4), which prohibit a limited liability company, ven by written
AMENDED COMPLAJNT

12

1

con ent or an operating agreement to pr vent the member'
Cal. Corp. Code ~ 17 I 06.

2

3

tatutory rights under

d. D fendant propo d, circulat d and cau d to be ex cuted an Amended and
Restated Operating Agreement in Octob rand ovember 2012 that likewi e
contain d the illegal provision imilar to tho e of the Fir t Amendm nt. A the
attorney for the Company, Defendant Th adore oren n fail d to disclo e to the
member the fact that certain provi ion w re illegal.

4

5

6

e. Defendants bave denied and continue to deny individual Plaintiff: in p ction
right under Cal. Corp. Codes l 7106(b) (which incorporate Cal. Corp. Code
1705 ).

7
8

\i

9

43.

IO

Ln u ing Plaintiff: '

11

mi manage the Prop rty in order to ecure approximately 540 000 in management fees rather

l2

than afeguard or promote Plaintiff ' inve tment.

44.

13

Th br ach of its fiduciary dutie by Gunn and tbe Soren en damag d Plaintiff: .
1,136,000 inve ttnent toward the purcha e the Property Gunn wa able to

Thi breach of fiduciary du tie proximately cau ed Plaintiff: ' damage . But for

14

the u e of Plaintiffs' $1.136,000 to purcba e the Property, Gunn and the oren en would not

15

have been able to u e the Property a a mean to e ure approximately $540,000 in management

16

fees.

17

TH C USE OF CTlO
BRE CH OF CO TRACT/OPERATING AGREEME T

18
19

45.

The above paragraph l - 44 are incorporated h r in.

20

46.

Alternatively, if the Operating

21

greement were to tand, ection 5.3.2

"Limitation on Power of Manager," with it ten ubpart wa added to th Op rating
Agr ement to protect the memb r of th

ompany particularly the minority members, and

23

irnpo ed the additional dutie on Gunn and th

24

self--d a lings by requiring a uper majority vote approving any uch tran action . The

25

importan e of that paragraph i made clear in that it expre ly tate that it upercedes all other

26

pro vi ions of the Agreement. Tbe limitation of power and required tran parency/ uper majority

27

vote include all ·'[t]ran action between the Company and one or more of the Manager " or any

oren en to b tran par nt r garding any and all

28
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L3

affiliate of a Manager or Member that ha a mat rial financial ioteresf" (Section 5.3.2.6) and "any
2

tran action d cribed in the Operating Agreement that otherwi e require the vote con nt or

3

approval of the Member '(Section 5.3.2.10).

4

47.

Defendant have repeatedly breached their obligation to Plaintiff: under ection

5

5.3.2. An e ·ample is that oren ns have engaged in elf-dea ling by occupying rentable pace

6

the Property and conducting non-Company bu ine

7

they initially refused to di clo e whether or not rent wa being paid and later rated that it was but

111

therein for their own profit and benefit. Yet

bave refu ed to allow Plaintiffs to review the financial record to confirm that fact. In addition,
9

IO
J1

they have not disclosed all the fact regarding the u e of rentable pace to allow a uper majority
vote by the Company's member . Another example i · that, ba ed on information and beLi f
ince the current r nt are in ufficient to co er the mortgage ervice and since the Defendants are

12

unwilling to di clo e their failures to the Company' member by making a ca h call, th

13

Defendant . and/or their affi liate , are making regular cash payment and/or loan to the

14

Company without any di clo ure or vote by th Company' member as to the tem1s. obligation .

15

or other arraignments for uch cash paym nts and/or loan • all in iolation of the di clo ure and

16

voting requirement of Section 5.3.2.

I7

ff the Operating Agreement were to tand, Defendant al o breached everal of

48.

18

their oth r contractual obligation to Plaintiff: . The e breache include, but are not limited to,

19

tbe following:

20
21

22
23

24
25
26

27

a. Defendant breached Section 3.6.1 of the Operating Agreement, which require
any loan to the Company by a member to be approved by memb r r presenting at
least 60% of. In a letter to member in September 20 LO the ren en indicated
loaning ftmd to the Company. The date amount • and tern, of uch loan were
not pre nted to Plaintiff: ti r appro al. R lat dly, Defendant br ached Section
5.3.2.6. which require the ame approval for such tran actions between the
Company and it member .
b. Defendant breached Section 4.9.2.1, which r quire an arumal budget to be
pre ented and approved by a majority vote among the memb r . Plaintiff: bave
not pre ented a regular annual budget for approval. Defendant once pr nted to
Plaintirn a rudimentary budget for 2012 but not for Plaintiff: ' approval.

2
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14

1

c. Defendant breached ection 4.11 which require Defendant to i ue written
report to member quarterly and hold regular de elopment meetings. ince
2007, not one meeting ha been cheduled to Plaintiff: knowledge. Al o,
Plaintiffs have received approximately seven in e tor report , having receiv d the
la tone in May 2011. While the Fir t Amendment and the Amended and
Re tated Operating Agreement ought to modify Defendants' obligations under
Section 4.11 by ju t requiring annual report and meeting only when deemed
nece ary by Defendant Defendant breach of Section 4.11 occurred prior to
tho e document , and, in any event. tho e change are null and void.

2

3
4
5
6
7

d. Defendant breached Section 5. 7. I, which require management fee be ba ed on
tated above, property value in
rea onable projected value of the Property.
both the Pro pectu and Market Overview were far from reasonable let alone
con ervati e. To ha e drawn approximately S540,000 in fir t- tage fee ,
Defendant e ti mated the value of a non-exi tent three- tory building to range
from 16,652 550 to $1 million. In fact th la t known appraisal for the
Property a it curr ntly tand i approximately $2.5 million unencumbered.
Rea onable management fee hould ha e been ba ed on gi en no movement in
the development, the projected value of a development project viable in light of
then and current zoning.

8
9
IO
11
12

l3
14
15

e. Defendant breached Section 5.10, 5.10.1 and 5.10.2, which outlined
Defendant ' limjted fiduciary du tie a manager of the Company.

16

f.

17
18
19
20
21

The Operating Agreement attempted to limit Defendant ' duty of loyalty to the
Company and it members to accounting. to the Company and its members and
holding as trustee for the Company and it members any property profit or
benefit derived by Defendants in conducting or winding up the Company
bu ine or derived from Defendant use of Company property without the
written con ent of the Company' ' member. Ev nth n, Defendant breached this
fiduciary duty in multiple ways a et forth above.

g. The Operating Agreement attempted to limit Defendant ' duty of care to the
Company and it member in the conducting or winding up of the Company s
bu ine t refraining from engaging in gro ly negligent conduct, intentional
mi conduct, or a knowing violation of the law. Even then, Defendants breached
thi fiduciary duty in multiple way a et forth abo e.

22

_3
24
25

49.

26

P!aintiffi were pre

27

50.

Plaintiffs have performed all obligations to Defendants except tho e obligation
nted or excu ed from performing.

Defendant

breach of the Operating Agr ement damaged Plaintiff: by

2
AME OED COMPLA

T

15

mismanaging the Property to which Plaintiff: contributed 1 136,000 for it purcha e.
D fi ndant al o mi manag d th Prop rty to ecure approximately 540,000 in management

3
4

fee , deplete the Company' fund , and minimize the value of Plaintiffs' inv tment.

51.

Defendant 'breach of the Operating Agre ment proximately cau ed Plaintiff:

5

damage . But for Defi ndant ' u e of Plaintiffs' $1 1 6 000 to purchase the Property Defendant

6

would not have been able to u

7

management fee .

8

EVE TH C U E OF
TIO
CO TRUCTIVE TRU T

9

10

1I

the Prop tty a a means to ecure approximately $540 000 in

52.

The above paragraph 1 - 51 are incorporat d herein.

53.

On or about May 14 2007, the Company acquired title and owner hip to the

12

Property, whi h i more particularly d crib d a Lot 5, Block I, a d lineat d upon that certain

13

Map ntitled "MAP NO. 1 OF THE TOWN OF LO ALT

14

the Recorded of the County of anta Clara, tate of California on October 25th, 1907 in Book

15
16
17

18
19

"fil d for r cord in the Office of

"L' of Map , at Page 99.

54.

The Company acquired uch title and own r hip by u ing Plaintiff ' monie that

were obtained by fraud violation of tru t, and other wrongdoing as indicated above.

55.

The Company ha wrongfu ll y detained title and own r hip of the Property but

hold i in tru t for Plaintiff .

20

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTlO
CCOU TING AND IN PECTIO

21
22

56.

The above paragraph 1 - 55 are incorporated h rein.

23

57.

A

24
25

tated above, Defendant · have refu ed to pe1mit in p ction of the Company'

book . record , and other financial tatem nt by individual Plaintiff .

5 .

Plaintiff

eek a fo ll and compl te accounting with re pect to the Company from

26

it inception to pr ent.

-7

descriptions) for all income and expen e , including, but not limit d to, capital contribution ,

2

loan , line of red it manag ment fee

uch accounting hall include detail (dat . partie . amount ·, and

and attom y and other profe ional fee .
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Pia inti ff:

59.

e k to compel Defendant to produce for in pection all of the

2

Company's book

3

cu tody or control of Defendant or Defendant

record , and other financial tatem nt regarding the Property which are in the
agent .

4

I TH CAU E OF CTIO
DECLARATORY RELIEF REG RDI G ARBITRATION

5
6
7
8

11

12
13
14

15
16

17

The above paragraph 1 - 59 are incorporated herein.

61.

As tated abov

62.

eek to nullify, void and r nder inoperati e the

ltemativ ly how ver should the Operating Agreement tand it contains an

arbitration c lau e in
e

ction 14. l O(modified by the Fir t Amendment) . However,

ction 4.10.3

rely limit the authority of an arbitrator to "not ha e the power to alt r am nd modify or

change any of the term of thi Agreem nt nor grant any remedy which i either prohibited by the
term of tlu Agreement, or not avai lable in a court of law." This limitation effectively make
arbitration pur uant to the Op rating Agreement u e le .
63.

Plaintiff: thu

ek declaratory reli f that tbi dispute i out ide the ·cope of

arbitration and any referral to arbitration pur uant to the Operating Agreement would be o

m aningl

a to be procedurally and ub tantiv ly w1con cionable.

19

20

Plaintiff:

Operating Agre ment to which Plaintiff ' con ent wa obtained by fraud.

9

10

60.

TE TH
OF CALIFORNIA BU I
17200 E
EQ. (U

VIOLATIO

21

CODE SECTIO S

22

64.

The above paragraph l - 63 ar incorporated herein.

23

65.

Thi cau e of action i brought pur ua11t to Cal. Bu . and Prof. Code

9s I 7200 et

24

seq.. which pro ide that ·'unfair competition hall mean and include any unlawful, tmfair, or

25

decepti e bu ine

26

66.

27

A

act or practic .... '
tated in detail abov , b ginning at lea t in or around 2007 and continuing

thereafter, Defi ndant engaged in num rou unlawful unfair and dee ptive bu ine s acts and

28
AME D ED

OMPLAINT

17

practices.

2

67.

Th

acts and practices were fir t direct d at Plaintiff: when Defendant were

3

procuring them a an inve t r in the purcha

4

include, but ar not limited to: ( 1) intentionally and negligently mi repre enting material fact

5

r lating to the Property in order to induce Plaintiff to invest, (2) concealing mat rial fact

6

r garding the viability of the inv tment, (3) making fal e promi e in the Pro pectu , (4)

7

mi managing the development process, (5) d pleting the
pro ide Plaintiff: an accounting and acce

and development of the Property. The e incident

ompany' fund

and (6) failing to

to th Company' book, re ord and other financial

taternent .

6.

10

Defendant ha e continuou ly ngaged in the latter unlawful practic

ll

kn wledge that Plaintiff: ' investment and the progre

L

ultimately become fru trated.
69.

13

of the Property and th Company will

Defendant act omi ion , mi repre entation , practice , and non-di clo ure a

14

de cribed above, wh ther or not cone rted or independent act , are oth rwi e unfair,

15

uncon cionabl , w1lawful, and/or fraudulent.
70.

16

17

The unlawful and unfair bu in

0
21

practice of Defendant cau ed Plaintiff: to

invest $1,136,000 and ntru t uch inve trnent with D £ ndant .

71.
L9

with

a direct, proximate, and for eeable result of Defendant 'unfair and unlav.rful

bu in , practice , Defendant have been unju tly enriched with Plaintiff: ' monetary inve trnent
and Plaintiff: hav

uffered actual harm including but not limited to, los of property and

money.

22

ELEVE THC
SE OF ACTIO
RECEIVER HIP (Civil Code§ 564(b)(9))

__,,
24

72.

The above paragraphs 1 - 71 are incorporated herein.

25

7 .

In light of the di hone t and prior taking of monies from the Company an

26

appointment of a receiver i nece · ary to pre erve the prope11)' and right of Plaintiff .

27
2
AME DED COMPLATNT

1
2

PRAYER Al\1l RELIEF REQUESTED
WHEREFORE Plaintiff: pray for judgment as follows:

3

4
5

A.

For declaratory, equitable preliminary and permanent injunctive relief;

B.

For an order that the Operating Agreement, the First Amendment, and the

6
7

Amended and Re tated Operating Agreement are deemed null and void·
C.

That Plaintiffs be granted a lien on the Property in the amount no less than

8
Plaintiff: ' full inve tment to be proven at trial plus interest"

9
10

D.

11
12

For an order that Plaintiffs are allowed inspection of the Company's books,
records, and other financial statements ~d to allow for accounting;

E.

For actual damages in an amount to be determined at trial including economic,

13
monetary consequential, compensatory and statutory damages;

14

15

F.

16

That all fees previously recei ed by Gunn and/or the Sorensens be treated as a
return of their investment capital, and if the fees exceed such investment capital,

17
for a judgment of damages against them for the excess amount taken;

18
G.

For attorney fees pur uant to Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § l 021.5;

20

H.

For punitive damages in an amount to be determined at trial; and

21

I.

For such other further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

19

22

Re pectfully ubmitted on September

.P5 ,2014

23

24
25
26
27

28

Attorney for Old Trace Partners, L.P ., Daniel T.
Nero, Kimberly A. Nero Paul L. Klein, Jr., Mary
Ellen Klein, Alan E. Truscott, and Fick Investment
Group

AME DED COMPLAINT
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VE RJ lCATIO
2

I. SEAN CORRJGA

3

I am a Officer of OLD TRAC

4
5

declare:
PARTN RS, LP. , on of the Plaintiff in the above-

entitled matter and I have be n authorized to make thi verification on it behalf.

I have read the forgoing Complaint and know the content thereof; that the same i true of

6

my own knowledge, except a' to the matters which are therein stated on my infotmation and

7

b lief, and a to tbos matters I b Ii ve it to b true.

8
9
10

I declare und r p nalty of perjury under the laws of the tate of California that the
forgoing i true and cotTeet.
Executed on thi -2.9.th.. day of S ptemb r 2014 at Lo Alto , California

11
12

13
14

SEA CORRI
Old Trace Partners, L.P.

I-

16

17

19

20
21
22
23

24
25

26
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Exhibit E

December 31, 2016
William C. Milks, III
Law Offices of William C. Milks, III
960 San Antonio Road, Suite 200A
Palo Alto, CA 94303
428 J Street, Suite 620
Re:

40 Main Street v. Ronald D. Packard, Von G. Packard, and Four Main Street
Santa Clara Superior Court, Case No. 16CV301483

Dear Mr. Milks,
This letter is regarding the lawsuit your office filed in behalf of 40 Main Street Offices,
LLC, against Four Main Street Associates, Von G. Packard and me. It is our position that there is
not a showing for standing as to the first cause of action, and that all three causes of action
violate the anti-SLAPP laws. Furthermore, the second and third causes of action do not constitute
proper causes of action, and none of the causes of action allege actionable wrongdoing by Von
Packard. Accordingly, this letter is intended to be our meet and confer effort prior to filing the
CCP § 425.16 anti-SLAPP motion, a motion for a bond, and/or a demurrer.
1. First cause of action – conflict of interest claims
There are two preliminary issues regarding the first cause of action on conflict of interest:
standing and a bond. As to standing, the authority for a private person residing within the
jurisdiction to bring an action for violation of Gov’t Code § 87100 rests on Gov’t Code § 91005.
For a person to have standing to sue under that code section, however, there must be compliance
with Gov’t Code § 91007(a), which requires the person filing the action to first file with the civil
prosecutor a written request for the civil prosecutor to commence the action. The Complaint fails
to state that plaintiff, 40 Main Street Offices, LLC, had made such a written request, and thus the
Complaint is defective on its face. If Ted Sorensen or someone else made such a request, that
does not satisfy the statutory requirements for standing under § 91007(a), and the Complaint
should be dismissed. If such a request was made by 40 Main Street, LLC, then the Complaint
should be amended so stating and including that the Civil authority declined to take action.
As to the issue of a bond, Gov’t Code § 91012 contains an additional protection for
defendants against a private plaintiff on conflict of interest actions: “On motion of any party, a
court shall require a private plaintiff to post a bond in a reasonable amount at any stage of the
litigation to guarantee payment of costs.” (Emphasis added.) Court cases have included attorney
fees as part of the costs, since they are recoverable under any such action. Dunn v. Jurupa

Unified Sch. Dist. (2000) 79 Cal. App. 4th 957, 962. It is our intent to file such a motion for a
bond to be posted by plaintiff.
As to the substance of the first cause of action, the “gravamen,” as that term is used in the
anti-SLAPP jurisprudence, is your client’s allegations that from January 2011 through the end of
2012, Ron Packard made statements and engaged in voting on the Los Altos City Council that
violated the conflict of interest law of Gov’t Code § 87100, and that those comments and votes
benefitted the property at 4 Main Street. The alleged actions, however, clearly fall under
constitutionally protected activities, as recently explained by the California Supreme Court in
City of Montebello v. Vasquez (2016) 1 Cal.5th 409, 423:
The councilmembers' participation in the meeting that preceded the vote was
constitutionally protected activity. “[P]ublic meetings, at which council members discuss
matters of public interest and legislate, are conduct in furtherance of the council
members' constitutional right of free speech in connection with public issues and issues
of public interest. ‘Under the First Amendment, legislators are “given the widest latitude
to express their views” and there are no “stricter ‘free speech’ standards on [them] than
on the general public.” [Citations omitted.] The councilmember defendants' votes were
cast in furtherance of their rights of advocacy and communication with their constituents
on the subject of the Athens contract.
In light of this holding, we will be filing an anti-SLAPP motion which involves a twostep process. The first step is our providing a prima facie showing that Ron Packard’s actions
were taken in furtherance of his right of petition or free speech under the United States or
California Constitution. The holding in Montebello has now put that to rest. The burden then
shifts to your client who has “to establish a probability it will prevail on the claim.” CCP
425.16(b)(1). This will be extremely difficult, if not impossible. First, standing will need to be
shown. Second, each of the numerous events mentioned in the Complaint that predate October
21, 2012, will be barred by the 4-year statute of limitations, per Gov’t Code § 91011. “The
statute of limitations in the Political Reform Act is found in section 91011. It is a four year
statute. . . . For other violations the time begins running from the date the violation occurred.”
McCauley v. Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn., (1998) 68 Cal. App. 4th 1255, 1260–61. That leaves the
only event possibly subject to the lawsuit being the October 23, 2012 council meeting with Ron
Packard’s comments and vote on one agenda item that contained three zoning changes. Those
comments and vote, however, were the subject of intense scrutiny with Ted Sorensen’s
September 2014 complaint against Ron Packard with the Fair Political Practices Commission
(FPPC) and his detailed response. After receiving his explanation, the FPPC chose not to pursue
the matter. For good cause, since there were no violations of the conflict of interest laws.
Furthermore, we have been unable to find one reported court case where a plaintiff recovered
under Gov’t Code § 91005 from an elected official for violation of Gov’t Code § 87100.
At the subject city council meeting on October 23, 2012, there were three zoning changes
passed: (1) Code § 14.48.180 – the public benefit provision for the CRS zone; (2) Code § 14.66.230
– the citywide definition of height; and (3) Code § 14.66.230 – the citywide definition of parapet.
Would you please clarify if the basis of the lawsuit is the first two, or all three?
Under then applicable Reg. § 18704.2(b), since the “decision solely concerns the
amendment of an existing zoning ordinance . . . which is applicable to all other properties
2

designated in that category,” any economic interest was “indirectly involved” and controlled by
then applicable Reg. § 18705.2(b), which presumes that the decision was not material. The
presumption could be rebutted if it could be shown that it was reasonably foreseeable that the
decision would have a material financial effect on 4 Main. Ted Sorensen’s 2014 complaint with
the FPPC, signed under penalty to perjury, also came to this same legal conclusion. (Complaint,
p. 8, ¶ 4(a)(ii), and ¶ 4(b).)
Where we differed was whether any of the zoning changes had a material financial effect
on 4 Main. The best Ted Sorensen could muster in 2014 was that (1) the properties in the
CRS/OAD zone would find it easier to obtain public benefit exceptions, thus making them more
attractive than properties in the CRS zone, (2) the change in how building heights are measured
would ensure that the 4 Main Street building would be the only three-story building downtown;
and (3) the change in height would allow more light to 4 Main, thus making it easier to lease space.
These arguments were and are not based in reality.
The modification of the “public benefit” ordinance did not include an exclusion of the
height and parking from the available exceptions, resulting in it being highly doubtful that the city
staff would interpret the CRS/OAD “public benefit” any different than its interpretation for the
new version for the CRS zone. It is far more reasonable to assume that the city staff, commissions,
and city council will treat the “public benefit” provisions of the CRS and CRS/OAD zones
substantially the same. After all, even as amended, the two ordinances are substantially the same.
The vote on the definition of how to measure height did not change the overall height limit
of properties in the CRS or CRS/OAD zones, which were and continue to be 30 feet, with a
minimum ceiling height of 12 feet on the first story. (Municipal Code § 14.48.120 for the CRS
zone, and Municipal Code § 14.548.130 for the CRS/OAD zone.) Both before and after the change,
one could only build two stories above ground, so that if one really wanted three-stories then one
story would have to be underground, as is the case with 4 Main Street. Any argument that Ron
Packard wanted 4 Main to be the sole three-story office building downtown is belied by the fact
that he initiated zoning changes in other areas, particularly along First Street, that allowed threestory developments. Indeed, the Corrigans are in the final steps of completing a three-story
building in that zone within the downtown.
Mr. Sorensen’s last argument of material financial benefit was that the new code on how
to measure height would result in more light to the side of 4 Main Street facing his proposed
building. But all the windows on that side of 4 Main Street are much lower than 30 feet, resulting
in any change in the height definitions having no differing impact on the light to those windows.
After all, with a zero lot line and windows on 4 Main Street at 25 feet, there is no material
difference, whether the building next door on 40 Main Street is 30 feet or 40 feet tall.
Mr. Sorensen’s argument that the property at 4 Main Street would financially benefit from
the ordinance amendments is nothing more than mere conjecture and speculations that would not
muster the “substantial likelihood” and “reasonably foreseeable” requirements set forth in Smith
v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 205; Downey Cares v. Downey
Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d
817; see also In re Gillmor (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 38; In re Thorner (1975)1 FPPC Ops. 198. In
order to withstand the anti-SLAPP motion, plaintiff will be required to show substantially more.
3

2. Second and third causes of action – role as attorney
The second and third causes of action attack Packard Packard & Johnson PC’s role as
prospective and eventual attorneys in behalf of the claimants in the arbitration. All
communications between them and Von Packard and/or myself were in anticipation of ligation or
as part of attorney-client communications during litigation. As such, they are protected under the
anti-SLAPP provision of CCP § 425.16(e)(2).
Since “[t]he filing of lawsuits is an aspect of the First Amendment right of petition”
(Soukup, supra, 39 Cal.4th at p. 291), a claim based on actions taken in connection with litigation
fall “squarely within the ambit of the anti-SLAPP statute's ‘arising from’ prong. (§ 425.16, subd.
(b)(1)).” (Navellier, supra, 29 Cal.4th at p. 90, fn. omitted.) “Thus, statements, writings, and
pleadings in connection with civil litigation or in contemplation of civil litigation are covered by
the anti-SLAPP statute, . . ..” (Lunada Biomedical v. Nunez (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 459, 472.)
In addition, those claims, albeit against Packard Packard & Johnson PC’s clients, are
already part of the pending arbitration. Ron Packard’s deposition was taken for a full day. Your
counter claim and closing brief raised these matters. If the arbitrator determines that there was no
violation of contract or duty obligations by the clients, that will be of significant evidentiary value,
if not collateral estoppel, on the second and third causes of action.
3. Incomplete service and demand for dismissal
An incomplete copy of the complaint was left with Scott Atkinson at 4 Main Street. It is
missing the last page(s), which would include the prayer. The copy of the complaint used in the
arbitration also is missing the last page(s). Furthermore, a copy has not been served on Von
Packard or Ron Packard, unless you intended the service on Scott Atkinson to satisfy that
requirement, in which event you were required to mail to each a copy. Have you done so?
In light of the foregoing, we demand that the complaint be dismissed with prejudice. If you
do not, damages and punitive damages will be sought against your clients and your law firm for
wrongful suit. Furthermore, because of the likely fees and costs that will be incurred by both sides
with the motions to be filed, along with the improper service and standing, we recommend that we
jointly request the court stay the case pending the outcome of the arbitration. If, however, your
clients chose to proceed, please advise us promptly so that appropriate motions can be prepared.
In any event, we request a 15-day extension of time to respond.
Sincerely,
Packard, Packard & Johnson, P.C.
/s/Ronald D. Packard
______________________________
Ronald D. Packard
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Exhibit F

January 29, 2017
William C. Milks, III
Law Offices of Willaim C. Milks, III
960 San Antonio Road, Suite 200A
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Re:

40 Main Street v. Packard, Case No. 16CV301483

Dear Mr. Milks,
Last month I sent you a detailed meet and confer letter regarding our intent to file an antiSLAPP motion in the lawsuit your office filed in behalf of 40 Main Street Offices, LLC, against
Four Main Street Associates, Von G. Packard and me. We raised major issues for which you
never responded. We presented some hearing dates and requested your response by last
Thursday. Instead of agreeing on a hearing date, you filed last Thursday a First Amended
Complaint (FAC) that was substantially identical, except that it included a few additional
paragraphs (48f, 49, 72, 74, 87, and 91) along with the last page that was previously missing.
As to the first cause of action on Gov’t Code § 87100, we raised concerns regarding
standing and the statute of limitations. Your FAC ignores both. As to the second and third causes
of action, you have not only ignored the issues raised, but have included additional
constitutionally protected activities as part of the claims. As such, we consider your FAC a loud
rejection of the issues we raised in our meet and confer letter.
Since your client apparently feels it does not need to show standing, comply with the
statute of limitations, or respect constitutionally protected activities, we want to set the antiSLAPP hearing for as soon as possible. The dates I presented last week, February 28, March 2, 7,
or 9, are still good according to the court’s website. Kindly let me know by the end of tomorrow,
January 30, 2017, which date is acceptable to you.
Sincerely,
Packard, Packard & Johnson, P.C.
/s/ Ronald D. Packard
______________________________
Ronald D. Packard
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